
REPORT OF THE 
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2001 

(REVENUE RECEIPTS) 

GOVERNMENTOFHARYANA 

http://cagindia.org1s1a11::-. ha1 \ana/200 I 



I -

.,. 

-

\ 



. ' . 

I 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Prefatory Remarks 

OVERVIEW 

·GENERAL 

Trend of revenue receipts 

Variations between Budget estimates and actuals 

Cost of collection 

·Arrears in revenue 

Arrears iri ·assessment 

Frauds and evasions of taxes/duties 

Results of Audit 

.. ·' . ·, 

Outstanding inspection· reports ·and ·audit 
o bservatiolis 

Follow up on Audit Reports-Summarised Position 

Response of the. departh1ents to. Draft Audit 
Paragraphs 

Chapter-ii 

.- L 1 

1.2 

1.3 

IA 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

1.9 

1.10 

TAXES o~ SALES~ TRADE ETC. 
. 

Results· of Audit 2.1 

_:, . 

--------

',.( 

\ 

v 

vin-x 

i-4 

4-5 

5~6 

·6-7· 

8 

9 

9 

'10-11 

11 

11-12 

13 

·' ·, 

1 .. 

I 

. ·i 
" I 



~ I 

·. ' 

Recovery of sales tax in arrears 2.2 14-23 

Under-assessment of 'notional' sales tax liability 2.3 23-26 

Short levy of tax 2.4 26 

Application of incorrect rate of tax 2.5 27 

Non..: levy of purchase tax 2.6 27-29 

Under~assessment due to incorrect deduction ... 2.7 29 

Non".'recovery of tax· 2.8 29-30 

Clhlapter-IH 

STAMlP' DU'fYAND RJEGISTRA'HON FEJE 

Results of Audit 3.1 31 

Short levy of stamp duty on exchange <?fproperty 3.2 32 

Short levy of stamp duty on plant and machinery · 3.3 32-33 

Short levy of stamp duty on lease deeds 3.4 "33 

Embezzlement/evasion .of stamp duty 3.5 33-35 

Incorrect exemption of stamp duty . .3.6 35-36 , 
C!hlapter-iV --

--
OTHER= TAX RECEUP'fS 

Results of Audit . 4.1 37 ;.._____ 

--
A.:.Agrk1llllltu1nre 

Non/short-recovery of purchase ta~ and interest 4.2 

Non:-realisation of lease money 4.3 38-39 

11 



.J 

'. " 

~ '· ·. 

1: 

.. ,. . 

B-Taxes on Motor Vehicles 

Non/short charging of fitness fee (passing fee) 

Non-realisation of fees 

.Short charging ·of permit/countersignature foe 

Application of incorrect rates of licence fee 

. Chapter-Y 

NON-TAX RECEIPTS 

Results of Audit 

A..:Home Department (Police) 

Receipts of Police Department 

B-Co-operation 

Non-redemption of Government share capital· 

. Non-deposit of dividend on share capital of .State 
Government . , 

Short recovery of audit fee 

C-Public Works Department 
· · Orrigation) 

.. 
Utilisation . of departmental receipts towards 
expenditure. · 

. D-Forest Department 

Non-realisation of sales tax 

111 

4.4 39-AO 

4.5 40 

4.6 40-41 

4.7 41-42 

5.1 43 

5.2 44-53 

5.3 53-54 

5.4 54-55 

5.5 

5.6 56 

5.7 56-57 



, 

, 





'---

t __ _ 

I = 



-

This Audit Report contains 22 paragraphs and 2 revien·s imoh ing 
Rs I 00.33 crore. The draft audit paragraphs and draft audit reviews 
were sent to the concerned secretary to the State Government by the 
Accountant General, demi-officially "ith a request to furnish replies 
within 6 weeks. The ecretaries were al o reminded. Howe\ er, despite 
such efforts, no response nas received from the concerned Secretary of 
the State Government. The matter was also brought to the notice of 
Chief ecretary. Reply is still awaited. 

General 

• The total receipts of State Government for the year 2000-200 I 
were Rs 6573.89 crore. Revenue raised by the State GoHrnment 
during the ) ear was Rs 5749.94 crore comprising tax revenue of 
Rs 4310.55 crore and non-tax re\enue Rs l-B9.39 crore. Receipts 
under taxes on Sales, Trade etc. (Rs 2573.39 crore) and tate 
Excise (Rs 840.56 crore) constituted a major portion of receipts of 
tax revenue. Under non-tax revenue, major receipts were from 
road transport (Rs 378.56 crore). 

• The State also received Rs 345.81 crore as its share of net proceeds 
of divisible union taxes which is less by Rs 179.46 crore as 
compared to those of previous ) car and the decrease wa mainly 
due toles receipt of tate' share under the heads 021-Taxes on 
Income other than Corporation tax and 038-Union Excise 
Duties/1603 State's share of Union Excise Duties. An amount of 
Rs 478.14 crore was received as grants-in-aid from Government of 
India. The increase of Rs 13.33 crore as compared to tho e of 
pre\ ious year was mainly due to receipt of more grants under the 
Non-Plan, State Plan and Central Plan Schemes. 

(Paragraph 1. J) 

• Arrear of re\ enue at the end of March 200 I as reported b) some 
of the departments were Rs 395.57 crore. 

(Paragraph I. 4)) 

• Test-check of records of taxes on sales, trade etc., stamp duty and 
registration fee, agriculture, taxes on motor vehicles, passengers 
and goods tax, State excise duty, land revenue, electricity duty, 
home (police), co-operation, public works (irrigation, buildings 
and roads), forest, State lotteries, crop husbandry, medical, public 
health, animal husbandr), food and supply, mines and geolog) 



Audit Report (Re1·e1111e Receipt1) for the )Ntr ended JI fl/arch 1001 

and industries department conducted during 2000-2001 re\ealed 
under-assessment of taxes and duties/ loss of re\ cnue etc. 
amounting to Rs 312.80 crore in 13-'97-' ca es. The concerned 
departments accepted under-asses menb etc. of Rs 31.03 crore of 
which Rs 30.27 crore pertain to the ) ear 2000-2001 and the rest to 
earlier) ears. An amount of Rs 4.16 crore in 898 cases had al read) 
been recovered. 

(Paragraph 1. I 

• 2785 Inspection report containing 6560 audit obsen atiom "ith 
mone) 'aim.> of Rs -'61.36 crore (issued upto December 2000) were 
oubtanding for \\ant of final replies from the department . 

(Paragraph 1.8) 

2. Taxes QD Sales~ Trade etc.. 

• As on 31 March 2000, arrears of Rs 2-'8. t t crore remained 
unreco\ered and amount of Rs 8.50 crore "as not included 
therein. 

(Paragraph 2.2.5) 

• Dela) in assessment/follow-up action and in rejection/cancellation/ 
'' ithdrawal of exemption/eligibilit) certificates re ultcd in non­
recoHr) of Rs 22.76 crore. 

( Pamoraph 2. 2. 6) 

• !\'on-raising/dela) in raising of demand resulted in non-recoHr) of 
re' enue of Rs 2.25 crore besides consequential loss of interest of 
Rs 0.31 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.2. 7) 

• !\'on-pursuance of reco' ery proceedings to reco' er the arrears in 
Sales Tax as arrears of land re\ enue under the Land Revenue Act 
resulted in accumulation of arrears of Rs 17.12 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.2.8) 

• RecoHr) proceedings for Sales Tax arrears of Rs 4.34 crore \\ere 
not initiated and amount treated as ha\ ing been sta) ed by 
Court/appellate authorit) without the neccssar) stay-orders. 

{Para,r:mph 2.2.9 (a), (b) & (c)J 

\ 111 



~ -

Overview 

• Claims of interest liability amounting to Rs 6.73 crore nere not 
lodged ''ith/intimated to the liquidators. 

(Paragraph 2.2.10) 

• Notional sales tax liabilit) nas under-assessed by Rs 1.87 crore due 
to application of incorrect rate of tax. 

(Paragraph 2.3) 

• Purchase tax of Rs 65.07 lakh not/short le\ ied on goods used in 
manufacturing of goods ent on consignment/branch transfer, on 
last purchase/sale prior to export and on cotton at the stage of last 
purchase. 

(Paragraph 2. 6) 

• Tax of Rs 2.80 crore recoverable from exempted/do ed units 
remained unrecovered. 

(Paragraph 2.8) 

3. Stamp Duty and ~egistration Fee 

• tamp dut) of Rs 76.09 lakh nas short levied on exchange of 
property, conveyance deeds and lease deeds. 

(Paragraph 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4) 

• Stamp duty of Rs 4.76 lakh was embezzled a the amount \\as 
recovered as deficient stamp duty but was not deposited in the 
Government account. 

4. 

(A) 

• 

(Paragrr.- .1 .1 5(a)j 

Otbe1· Tax Receipts 

Agriculture 

Ptu-cnase tax of r. ~ ..1 .55 crore and interest of Rs 1.08 crore was 
short n:r o' creJ trom six ugar mills. 

(Paragraph 4.2) 

(B) Taxes on :\lotor Vehicles 

• Pa sing fee of Rs 40. 79 lakh for grant or renewal of certificate of 
fitness in resped of hea'. goods Hhiclcs, medium goods Hhicles ' 
and light motor vehicles was short charged. 

(Paragraph 4.4) 

IX 



A11d11 Reporl (Rc>1•en11e Rece1p11) for 1he y ear ended JI March]{)()/ 

• Permit/countersignature fee of R 1.27 crore \\:lS short charged b) 
four regional transport authorities in 9290 cases. 

(Paragraph 4. 6) 

5. Non-Tax Receipts 

(A) llome (Police) 

• An amount of Rs 6.39 crore had been pending collection as on 
31 March 2000, of '"hich R I.SS crore '"en• in arrears for more 
than 5 )Car in four office . 

(Paragraph 5.2.6) 
• Demands of police co t \\ere not rai ed in advance re ulting in 

non-reco\er) of Rs 2.91 crorc. 

{Paragraplt 5.2. 7 (b)} 
• Police-cost amounting to Rs 1.57 crorc was under-asse~sed due to 

non/ hort inclu ion of different elements of co t, and claims of 
Rs 0.76 crore were not preferred at all. 

{Paragraplt 5.2.8 (a) & (b)} 
• Fift) per cent share of Gournmcnt Railna) Police amounting to 

R 2.19 crore "as not demanded from the Raih' a) . 

{Paragraph 5.2.9 (ii)} 
(B) Co-operation 

• GoHrnment hare capital amounting to Rs 7.67 crore wa not 
redeemed b) 31 Co-opera ti\ c ocieties. 

(Paragraplt 5.3) 

• Oh id end of Rs 6.86 crore on Go\ ernment share capital "as not 
deposited into GoHrnment account b) 7 Co-operathe 

ocietics/Banks. 

(Paragraph 5..1) 

.\ 



b 

I. 

. ~ . 

• • • 

~ -,__ - - ':· ~ ... _._ - :>.- <~. -._ -.. ~ ..... ' .. _" 

· :::1:*!~::::::::!:::::::::::::11i!11::~~::111~!:!1:;:1~i!~1~~11;;::1:1i:i:::i:::::::1::::::::::::::::: 
The tax a~d non:.tax revenue raised by .the Gc)Ver~mcnt ofH~ryana during the 
y~ar 2000~200.1, St[lte's sh'a~e of netproce~ds of c:li'lisibl~ Union taxes and . 
gra~ts~in:.aid rcc~ived froni the Gov~rrtrnentof lnaia ctu:ringthe year and the 
correspo11dfrtg fi'gurcs for the preceding two years are given below: 

j • - : • -

::~»,~m!::::::::;:_::::]::l:::::::::m~f:!r~sP:~¥.!~::;::m:1::::::::::;::::::::::=::;-::::1:=::t::::::~"~~t.!~AA~:::I:::::::r::::~§,:::t.P-~J~~£r§l:=:: 
:::::::::;:::I1m:::::r::.;::::u::::::::;::::::::::=r:::~II::::1f;:::::::f;::::;:::I::::::::::=:::::::r: :::::::::::::::::::::rt:1::::::::::::::::::1::::1:IIt1~1~1:1i~:::m@tinittJ:::I1:::::::;::::::::m:1::::::::1:itrt::,, 

B. . Revemne ransed by .tlie State Govennment .. .. 
· (a) Taxh:venue 3119:·62 3517.61' 4310.55 
. (b) 'Non-tax reve11ue· 1518.02 1259 .06 

I' (944:95) . (988.97) 

ll! ·· : R.ecenpts frnm Govenmment oft" fodna 
(a)_ State's share of net 480.04 · 

proceeds of divisible 
. Union taxes 

.525.'}.7. 

(b) Grants-in-aid 361.01 464.81 
Tota_Il{H) 841.05 990.08 

. 1439.39 
(1128.10)· 

5749.94 
(5438.65) 

345.817. 

478: 14 

823.95 
•· Rllll · · Total receipts ofthe · 5478.69 .... . . 5766.75. 6573;89 

BV 

... 

** 

,State (R + Ull) (4905.62) (5496.66) (6262.60) 
lrercelllltage of l 'fo HI ' 85 83 87 

, I: : . •. . ..... · ' (83) (82) . (87) 

,'.·' . 

. . ! 

"the, non-tax reve.nue for · 199,8-99, 1999~2000 and 2000-2001 includes gross 
· receir)ts· from State Lotteries irnouriting to Rs 573.07 crore, Rs 255.10 crore and 
Rs 295.52 crore ·0rwhich Rs 573.07 crore, Rs 270.09 crore and Rs 311.29 crore 
respectively· pertain to sale of lottery tickets against prize winning tickets. The net 
receipts from . State ·Lotteries in fact, declined from Nil in 1998-99 ·to 
Rs.(~) 14.99 crore in· 1999~2000 an:d. Rs (-)) 5. 77 cror.e in 2000-2001. To make the 
figures comparable for thi:ee years, re~eipts. from prize winning tickets have been 
accounted for net of expenditure on prize winning tickets and shown in brackets . 

. : ~ ' : . ; : ' . ' : ' - . ' 

. For det~ils please see "StatementNo. ll-petailed Accounts ofRevenue by Minor 
Heads';_ iri tbe Fi1i.ance Acc~unis of Gov~rnment of Haryana for the year 2000c200L · 
FigUte of. tax-share of riet proceed~ assigned to States" booked in the Finan'ce 
Accounts. undef'.A~Tax Reverli.Je have. been. excluded from Revenue raised by the 
State and included in State's sh<ire of divisible Union taxes in this Statement. 

·' 

.I 
• I 

• I 

I 

--- --~--
-----------· I 



. . - ·' - -

Audit Repo~·t (Revenue Receipts) [or theyeai· ended 31 March2001 

(if The details 'of the tax revenue raised dµring the year 2000-2001, 
alongwith figures fo.r the preceding two years, are sh.own below: .· 

. ·. '· - - ' - . . -. '' 

·1•111fi 
::111;:1::1;:::111::1::1u:1:1:1:111:1::111:1:::1::11:1:1:1:::1:1111::11:::1::::::;:1::1:111:1111:1:ii:11::11:::::1;;:::1:;111111:1~:11:::r1111::1:::::::::;:::111;:111:;,1:;:11:1:11111~:~1:::~~1~r~~::11:1:::11111::::1:::1:::::111::1:::1:::::1[:11:1::11111::::;1:~;1::1:1::;11:;1:111111;::;1~:::1:1111: 
· I. Taxes on Sales, Trade 1599:38 .· · 1967.38 _2573.39 (+) 31 

etc. 

2 .. State f::xcisc . 774.63 :765.36: . .. 840.56. (+) 10 
.. 

3;·. Taxes on (Joods and .. 315.81 323.85 
. . 

366.66 (+) 13 
· Pas.sengers 

4; Stamp . Duty: and ·. 294.55 309:92 419.24 (+) 35 
Registration Fee ·. 

5. Taxes·on Vehicles· 71.37 84.77 85.69 (+) I 

6: Taxes and Duties on 44.53 46.08 0.68 (-) 99 
Electricity ...... 

. 7.. Land Revenue 3.88 4.29-. 11.73 (+) 173 

8. Other Tiixes and Duties 15.47 15.96 12.60' (-) 21 
on Commodities and 
Services 

TOJAJL 31_19.62 . 3517:61 4311.1.55. 

Reasons for variations in receipts during the. year 2000:-2001 as compared to 
t.hose of 1999-:2000 by the respective departments are. as under: 

(a) Taxes on Sales, Trade etc.: The increase of 31 per 'cent was 
due to uniformity in tax rates across the States, introduction of 
ST 38 challan~ from 15 July 2000 for outward and inward 

. rnoyement of goods of value_ above Rs 10,000 in single 
consignn1ent by registered dealers and.hike. in HSD price. 

·. .. ' ' - .· . . 

(b) State Excise: ·The increase of I 0 per cent: was due to increase 
in (i) quota of country liquor, (ii) consuh1ption of Indian made 
fmbgnspirit, (iii) atmuali~e and (iv}nuniber of L-1B licences. 

(c) Taxes on Goods and Passengers: Theincrease of 13 per cent 
··was due . to intensive . checking ·made by tax. departmental 

officers and_ le\ryof rural area development tax. 

2 

-

·-. 



! -

.t·· 

l. 

,·.. . .'·! 

. ) 

. I 

Chapter-I General 

. . 

(dl) . Stamp Du.nty . atll1ldl Regnsfraitnon Fee: The increase of 35 

(e) 

per cent was • due _ to more registration of documents of 
immovable pro.perties, change of HUDA policy in respect of 
transfer of plots and effective 1i1onitoring by all officers. 

_ lfaixes Ollll DUlltnes ollll. IEiledrknty: The decrease. of 99 per cent 
was due to non-deposit' of ELectricity Duty amounting to 

. Rs 40.58 cror~ by Haryan;:i. Y,idyut Prasaran Nigam and power 
cut on electricity.· 

(ft) !Lainildl Reve!lllU11e: The increase_ of 173 per cent was due to more 
recovery of copying foe, mutation fee and revenue talbana. 

(g) Otlher faxes atlllldl dlUlltlies ollll commodlntnes atlllldl servnces: The 
shortfall of 21 per cent was due to non-deposit of purchase tax 
by four sugar mills. 

(Illi} The details of major non-tax revenue received during the year 
2000-200 r; alongwith the figures for the preceding two years are given below: 

I-··· fl%ft:ttlflft:t:tttftftltltfftltfttffiii@Jit#hif.Mltt:::tftftftttftttlt:tftftft:tltlll 

* 

· 1. Miscellai1eous General 

2.· 
3. 

Ser\tices 
(i) St<ite Lotteries 

(ii).Other than Lotteries 
Road Transport 
Interest Receipts 
Non-ferrous Mining.and 
Metallurgical Industries · 

573.07 
(Nil) 

(-) 2.52 
330.03 
183.72 

65.94 

255.10 .. 
{(-)14;99} _·. 
· (-)L31 
. 336.40 

202.23 
84.80 

295.52 
{(-) 15. 77}~ 

3.78 
378.56** 
. 236.22 

105.35 

(+) 18 

(+) 13 
(+) 17 
(+) 24 

5. Medical. and Public 17.19 23.39 23.40 Negligible 
·Health · · · 

6. Others 
TOTAL 

350.59 
nsns.02 
(944.95) 

358.45 
U59.Cl6 
(988.97). 

396.56 
]439.39 

(H28.li0) . 

(+) 11 

The net receiptsfrom lotteries.shows negative flow offunds i.e. the 
· Government is incurring more expenditl1re on lotteries than receipts 
accruing Pam it . . ·Government 1iiay consider the need for continuing 
the lottery in these-.c:ircun1stances~ __ · 

**· Receipts .fiwn Road Trai1sport are gross receipts of Hmyana Roadways. 

----- ------:---·-- ..; ---:--:---··- --.-· ----· . - --

f 
'I. . J: 

'·"'·· 

" I!. 
I . 
. i. 

1'· 
:, .. , 

I 
. I 

. i 
. i . . 

I ., 

' .1 

,. 
!. -. 

! ·-

.:.! , 

' I 



'·;. 
i 

Audit Report (Revenue R,eceipts) for the year ended 31 March 2001 

Reasons for variations in receipts during the year 2000-200 I as compared to 
those ofl 999-2000 as intimated by the departments are as under: 

(a) 

(b) 

Mis.ceililaneous General Services: The .increase was due to 
launch of 21 'more lottery schemes and heavy sale of lottery 
tickets. 

Road Transport: The increase was due to replacement of old 
fleet and better enforcemertt exercised by the department. 

. (c) hnterest Receipts: The increase was due to higher receipt 
from Commercial Undertakings, cultivators and co-operative 
societies. 

(d) Non-ferrous mmmg and metallurgka.Il industries: The 
increase was due to upward revision of rates of royalty and 
ef(ective realisation of revenue. 

::1~1::::::::::::::i::::::11111i~1~:::11~11~1::::1111.1~:::1~!~:1:1~1~::::i:11::::11~!::~~f,:::::::::::::::::::: 
The ·variations between the Budget es.ti mates of revenue for the year 
2000-200 I and actual receipts in respect of principal heads of tax and non-tax 
revenue and the reasons thereof as intimated by the respective departments are 
given below: 

--·-· · L · Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 2600.00 2573.39 .H 26.61 (-) I 
2. St<ite Excise: 840:00 . 840.56 (+) 00.56 
3. Taxes cin Goods and 450.00. 366.66 (-} 83.34 (-) 19 

Passengers 
4. Stamp duty and Registration 375.00 419.24 (+) 44.24 (+) 1.2 

· fee ·· 

5. Taxes on vehicles 90.00 85.69 (-)4.31 (-) 5 
6. Taxes and .D.uties on 50.00 .. ·. 0.68 (-)49.32 (-) 99 

Electricity 
7. Land Revenue 6.64 ' 11.73 (+) 5.09 (+) 77 
8. Other taxes and duties on 16.00 12.60 (-)3.40 (-) 21 

commodities 
I 9. Miscellaneous General 301.13 .. 299.30 . (-) 1.83 (-) 1 

Services 
10. Road Transport . 369:00 378.56 (+) 9.56 (+) 3 
11. Interest Receipts 259.64 236.22 (-) 23.42 (-) 9 
12. (-)4.65 . (-)4 Non-ferrous mining and 110.00 105.35 

metallurgicaJ industries 
' 

·.· ! 13 . . •' Medical and Public Health .. 
.(~)' 1.44 (,:)6 . '24.84 '23.40 

l!==='==============================='========:d;o===~====:d:==~~==d 

4 

• j 

., 

~ 

-

-
-
-

) 



=' 

. ~-: . 

. b 

... . · .. 

Chapter-I General 

The rdsorls forvariations between the Budge{ estih1at~s arif,,thc actuals as 
f~rnishcd by the_0cpartmcnts ~r~ as under: 

{a)··. ·· ' naxes o~ Go~ds arrnd Passerrngers: The shortfalLof 19 per cent 
was due to less recovery or Local Arca Development tax. · 

(b) Stamp .rian~y allidl Regnstratiorrn F;ee: The increase of 12 . 

(c) 

(di) 

(e) 

· .. ··per cent was due· to more i·cgistration -of. documents of 
. immovable properties, change of J{UDA policy in respect of 
• transfer of plots and effective monitoring. · . 

Taxes a!rlld!Dutnes Ofill l8]ectridty: .. Thedccicase of 99 per cent 
was dllc to non-deposit of Electricity Duty amounting to 
Rs 40.58 crorc_by Haryana Yidyut PrasaranNigaii1. 

Lalrlldl Revelrllane: The ,increase or 77 per cent w~s due to more 
recovery of copying foe, niutation foe and rcvcriuc talbana. 

' ·Omer taxes a!rlldl d!UJ1tnes orrn commodhnes: The shortfall of 21 
. 'per cent was due to non-deposit of purchase tax by four sugar 

mills. 
: . . . ~ .. - . . ~ . ' 

· ::1:~1::-::·:::::::::r:i::1~!~1::,~~::11~~1!1~~1::1:1::::::::;:1::::::::::::::::.i:::::1: .. · 
The gross collections in· respect of major revenue receipts, expenditure 
incurred· oh their collection and the percentage of such. expenditure to .gross 

, collections during the years 1998-99, 1999-2000 and 2000-2001 alongwith the 
relevant all. India average percentage of expenditure on collection to gross 
coHections for 1999-2000 arc given below: . · 

, ·:::,11,·::1::·:::i:·lUlll:lllil:lil·1:1::·lli!li,l:l::'!llil:.:·1::t:1:,iil:ili1:l:i:1:: ,i:li'i':i:::·::1.liiii·l:l:llll:1:111:11:1111:1::U:,:·:.i~lll~ll'l'!~~i:!~!~i~ll:lil:1. i'i'lill1::::·:,:::::.:illll!ll.lll:iiillilllll
1
l:l.i::.:::1:·:i:·lUlllllll::1::::::·:·::11:.1:i:::ll.:lll:·1:lll1J:.'.:::'l: 

1. ~ Jaxe$ on'Sales, 1998-99 1599.38. 30.07 1.88 
· ··· · ··. Trade etc; · 1999~2000 - 1967.38 • ·· 30:37 1:5.4· 1.56 

2000-200 l 2573.39 J5.:n l.37 

2: State Excise 1998-99 774.63 5.81 0.75 
1999-2000 765.36 12.47 1.63 3.31 
2000-2001 840.56 5.8 l 0.6.9 .. 

•::-;_ 5 
:;-·c ,. 

··' ,. 

.. .. , .. ; 

.. ··' 

" t . 

l, ( 1
1 



.Audir Reporr (Revenue Receipts) for rhe year ei1ded 3 J March 2001 

i 
. i 

3 

4. 

Stamp Duty 
and 
Registration 
Fee · 

Taxes on 
Vehicles· 

1998-99 
1999-2000 
2000-2001 

1998-99 
1999-2000 
2000-2001 

294.55 2.50 0.85 
309.92 3.85. 1.24 4.62 
419.24 3.15 0.75 

71.37 . 2.37 3.32 
84.77 .· 2.72 3.21 3.56. 
85.69 5.74 6.70 

: As on 31 March 200 I, arrears of revenue under th.e principal heads of 
' reve

1
'.1ue, as reported by the departments, w~re as under: 

·----' fll!ll: llJJJJJ\JlJllllf{lJJlltB.#~~MJW:@f#@%JlJdJlf:::::ttlll11J?llJlJlJl1JlJ!Jlllll 
I. Taxes on sales, 279.59 92.21. Demand for Rs 28.73 crore 

trade etc. · certified.for recoverv as arrears of 
land revenue. Rs 70.88 crore 
stayed · by Courts and other 
Appellate Authorities, Rs 9.50 
crore held up · due to dealers 
becoming insolvent, demand for 
Rs 20.46 .· crore proposed to be 
written off, Rs 5.64 crore held up 
due to rectification/review 
applications. Specific action taken 
to recover the remaining amount 
of Rs 144.38 crore not intimated. 

2. T<ixes and Duties 51.54 
on Electricity 

3. · State Excise 21.19 

25.55 

10.63 

6 

Rs 0.38 crore recoverable from 
M/s Rama Fiber Bhiwani, Rs 0.30 
crore from " M/s · Dadri Cement 
Factory, Charkhi Dadri, Rs One 

· crore from M/s Haryana Coricast 
Hisar, Rs 0.16 crore from M/s 
Competent Alloys, . Ballabhgarh 
and a sum of Rs 49.70 crore from 
consumers by . Haryana Vidyut 
Prasaran Nigam. · 
Rs 11.7 J crore covered by 
recovery-certificates, Rs 4.42 crore 
stayed py High Court and other. 
Judicial Authorities. Rs 0.43 crore 
proposed t() be written.off. Action 
regarding remaining . amount . of 
Rs 4,63 crore not intimated by the 
department. · · 

.a.-



.... 

. Chapter-! General 

!---4. Taxes on Goods 23.82. 6. 70 .. ·Rs 0.18 cron: stayed by the courts. 
and Passei1gers . . Specitlc action taken to recover 

the i·emaining amount of Rs 23.63 

.5. 

6. 

Non-ferrous 
mm11ig 
in eta I lurgical 
industries · 

Animal 
Husbandry 

Police 

7.64 

0.33 

2.03 

8. Other taxes and 8.32 
·duties on 
commodities and 
services: 
(n) Receipts under 
the Sugarqmc 
(Regulation of 
Purchase and 
Supply) Act. 
(ii) Receipts · 
under · 1.11 

· entertainment 
duty and show tax 

Total 395.57 

3.07 

0.30 

0.89 

2.35 

o._19 

D4D.89 

. crore not intimated by the 
depa1tment. 

'Rs 1.33 erore covered under 
.. · re<;overy certificates; Rs 0.28 crore 
. stayed by High Court and other 

Judicial Authorities. Rs 0.03 crore 
held up due to recti'fication/n.:~iew · 
applications, Rs 0.02. crore 

·· prop9sed tO be .. written off and 
·Rs 2.90. crore recoverable from 
individuals; Det<iiled break up of 
remaining am6ui1t of Rs 3.08 crore 
was not ava:ilable with the 
dcpa1tment. 

. Rs 0.02 crore due frorn Chief 
. Superintendent, Live Stock Farm,. 
1 Hisar, Rs 0.29' crore due from 

Project Director,· State Cattle 
Breeding Project, .. Hisar · al1d 
Rs 0.02 crore· due from Director. 
Haryana Yeterin~1ry Vacci'n~ 
Institute, Hisar. · 
The amount was due from 8. 
·states. 

Four sugar mills (Panipat:· Rs 3.13 
crore, Rohtak: Rs 2.28 crore, 
Yamunanagar: ·Rs 2.85 crore and 
Sonipat: Rs 0.0.6 cron.:) did Ho.t 
deposit thi: tax. 

Rs 0.17 crore. stayed by cowts, 
Rs 0.Q I crore proposed to be 
written of[ Reasons for remaining 
amount of Rs 0.93 crore · not 
intimated by the department. 

The arrears outstanding for more than 5: years constituted 36 per cent of total 
arrears. 

* Assam, Bihar, Chandigarh (U.T), Jammu & Kashmir, Punjab, Rajasthan, Uttar 

Pradesh and West Bengal. 

'7 



(· 
c.' 

, Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 200 I 

. ::!f:?::::::::::::::::tiF~~iit~:::~:~t:::~~~~~iiin!l\: 
The details or assessment cases ortaxcs on sales, trade etc. and passengers and 
goods tax pending at· the beginning bf the year, cases becoming due !or 
assessment during the year, cases disposed of during the year and the number 
of case; pending at the end of each year di.iring 1996-97 to 2000-2001 as 
rurnished by the department ai·e given below: 

·. 

1996-97 ST 158521 171538 330059 169535 160524 51 

.. 
PGT 235 1213 1448 691 757 4X 

1997-98 ST 160524 147059 307583 r941I6 113467 63 

POT 757 628 1385 6XX 697 50 

1998-99 ST 113467 96544 210011 123595 86416 59 

l'GT 697 775 1472 .576 896 39 

I 999-2!iOO ST 86416 199560 285976 i27082 158894 44 

PUT :>96 651 15-17 567 980 37 

2000-200 I ST ISXl'.:94 168142 327036 164418 162618 50 

PGT 980 471 1452 450 1002 31 

The above table shows that number of pending cases in respect of taxes on 
sales, trade etc. at the beginning of 1996-97 was· 158521 which has gone up 
to 162618 at the end of 2000:-2001 registering an increase of about 3 per cent 
while the percentage of finalisation of assessment cases increased· from 44 
per cent during 1999-2000 to 50 per cent in 2000-2001. During 2000-2001, 
48 per cent and 53 per cent assessment cases have been finalised out of old 
and current cases respectively. The pqsition or finalisation or assessment 
cases in respect of taxes on passengers and goods tax decreased from 3 7 
per cent during 1999-2000 to 31 per cent in 2000-2001. 

Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 
Passengers and Goods Tax. 

8 

--. -

' ~. -

'--

L_ 

:..-



'' \ 

_J 

I. 
i 

· Chapter-I General 

::1~:1:::::::::::::::::::::11111~::::111:::111i!lfii:::11::j,li!i~llll::::::::::::::::::::::: 
The cases of frauds and evasions of taxes and. duties pending at the beginning· 
bf the year, number of cases detected by thedepartmental authorities, number 
of cases in which assessments/investigations: were completed and additional 
demand (including penalties etc.) ·of taxes/duties. raised against the dealers 
during the year and the number of.cases pending finalisation at the end of 
March 2001, as supplied {July 2001) by the respective departt1lents, are given 
as under: 

1111111 
2 3 4. 5 6 7• 

. Taxes on _Sales, 158 4210 4368 4239 3:'.62 129 
Trade etc; 

, Passengers:and 74 3964 4038 3976 3:66 62 
.GoodsTax 

.Entertainment 13 ' 59 .. 72 72 0.02 Nil 

.Duty and.Show 
tax 

iili~i~l:i:::lii\iiii:iii:tliiil~~~l:ili\ll~~l!!!lililii~illililili! 
Test-check of records of departmental offices relating to revenues of Taxes on 
Sales·, Trade etc., Stamp Duty and Registration F,ee, Taxes on Motor Vehicles, 
Passengers a:nd Goods Tax, State Excise. Duty, Agriculture, Land Revenue, 

. Electricity Duty, State Lotteries,. Forest, Home (Police), Public Works 
(irrigation, Buildings .. and ·-Roads}, ·Co-operation, M~dical, Mines and 
Miner~ls, f...nimal Husbandry, Foods and Supply,Jnqustries an:d Public· Health 
conducted during the year 2000-2001 revealed under-assessn1ents,' non/short 
levy of taxes and duties and losses ()f revenue amounting to RsJ 12.80 crore in 
134974 cases. During the course of the)reat 2000-2001, the concerned 
departments accepted undef-assessnieJ!t etc. of Rs 31.03 <::rare involved in· 
48885 cases of which 48809 cases involving 30.27 crore had been pointed out 
in audit during 2000-200 I .and the re~t -in earlier years,. An amount of Rs4.16 
crore was recovered in 89.8 cases during 2000-2001 of which Rs 4;07 crate 
recovered in 812 cases related to earlier years. 

The Report contains 22 paragraphs .and· 2 reviews relati!J.g . to "Recovery of. 
.. sales tax in arrears'' and. "Receipts . of Police Department" involving 
Rs 100.33 crore. The department accepted aµdit., observations involving 
R,s 46.49 crore out of which Rs 6.84 ·crore had. been recovered up to 
Jµly.2001. N9 replies had beenreceiveci in other cases~ 

9 " 



-...... 
Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2001 

::1~:1:::::::::::::::::::::19:ti~lll~:11::::J,\1Jili£~~:11:::::1:1111~§::::111::(11,1,~:~::::@:l§l\!~li~i,lll::::::::::::::::::::::::: . 
(]) .Audit observations on incorrect assdsmcnts, short levy of taxes, 
duties, fees etc. as also defects in initial records noticed. during audit and not 
settled · ori the spot ·are communicated to· the Heads of Offices and other 
departmental authorities through inspection reports. · Serious financial 
irregularities are reported to the Heads of Qepartments and Government. The 
Heads of Offices are required to furnish replies to the inspection reports 
through the respective Heads of Departments within a period of two months. 

(ii) . The number of inspection reports and audit observations relating to 
revenue receipts issued upto 31 December 2000 and which were pending 
settlement by the d~partments as on 30 June 1999, 2000 and 2001 are given 
below: 

Number of inspection reports pending settlement 2301 2517 2785 

Number of outstanding audit observations 6092. 6176 6560 

Amount of revenue involved (Rupees in crore) 279.93 650.03 461.36 

(Hi) Department-wise break-up of the inspection reports and audit 
observations upto December 2000 and outstanding as on 30 June 2001 1s as 
follows: 

* 

Reveime 
Department· 

Excise a119 
Taxation 

Transport 

Forest 

Others 

Total 

' 

800 ·.1438 24.82 .. 55 

610 2680 ' 233.08 28 

329· 587 8.87 4 

61 134 10.58 8 

985 1721 184.01 . 77 

2785 6560 461.36 172 

This inCludes "Stamp Duty and Registration Fee" and "Land Revenue". 
This in.cludes .. "Sales Tax", "Passengers and Goods Tax'', "Entertainment Duty <ind 
ShowTax" and "Prohibition and Excise". 

10 

.... 



. t) 

= 

·' -. ~ .. 

'! 

;Chapter~! General 

The. matter was brought to the notice of Government ·in ·June/July 2001; 
replies regarding steps taken to '.settle the outstanding inspection reports and 
audit observations have not been received (Octobe\ 2001); · 

::1:~~::M:m;;:m1~;,;w;:M:1H!~:::~11~~:::1¥1~11::1:::1i:m:11~~!~1:::e!1~i~~:~~:::::1:::::::::::::f:. 
With a view to ensure accountability. of the executive in respect of all the 
issues dealt within various Audit Reports, the PAC recommended in 1982 that 
departments should furnish remedial/corrective .Action Taken Notes (ATNs) · 
on all paragraphs contained therein within the prescribed period: 

PAC took a serious view of the inordinate delays ~rnd persistent failures on the 
part of large number of departments in furnishing the A TNs within the 
prescribed framework and recommended on 30 May 1995 that pending ATNs 
pertaining to Audit Reports should be submitted within three months from the 
laying of the Reports in the State Legislature. · · 

Review of outstanding A TNs on paragraphs included in· the Reporf of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India (Revenue Receipts) as on 
31 March 200 I disclosed that. departments had not submitted remedial ATNs 
on 43 paragraphs (May 200 I). 

Departments failed to submit ATNs ~ithin three months in respect of 
79 paragraphs included in the Audit Reports upto and for the year ended 
March 1998.. Of these, A TNs in respect of 20 paragraphs have not been 

received at all (May 200 I). Though the AuditReport for the year ended 
March 1999 was laid on the table of legislature on 16 March 2000 and time 
limit for furnishing the ATNs had lapsed on 16 June 2000, the departn1ents 
did not submit(May 2001) ATNs on 23 paragraphs (l\1ay 2001). 

. . . .., ~ . 

::~:~1~:::::::::::::::::m:19:~~f:1:::11:19~::::1i:1!~~1:1,1~::::~9:::ntlt~::1~:~:~!::;g111it~e:tt~::::::::~:: 

Department of Finance issued d{rectio9s to all departments on 5 Ja~uary 1982 
to send their response to the Draft Audit Paragraphs proposed forinclusion in 
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India within six weeks: 
The Draft Paragraphs. arc always forwarded to the secretaries of the c9h9ern~d 
departments through demi-officiaUetters drawing their attention to the audit 
findings and requesting them to send their response within siX: weeks. . The 

. fact of non-receipt of replies from the departments are invariably indicated .at .· 
the end of each paragraphs included in ,the Audit Report. 

11 
I f 

.. : 



I 
./ 

i 
I 
I 
'' 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended, 31 March 2001 

22.Draft Paragraphs and 2 Reviews included in the Report of the Comptroller 
· ·and Auditor General ofindia for the year ended March 2001 were forwarded 

to the secretaries. of the concerned departments during March to July 2001 · 
through demi-official letters. The secretaries of the departments did not send 
replies thereto. 

12 

,-

~ 

r::: 





Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2001 

2.2.1 . Jntroductmy 

~ Under the Sales Tax Laws/Rules, applicable in Haryana, every dealer is 
required to· submit to the assessing authority a rnonthly/quarterly return of 
turnover and pay. tax. due as per returns within prescribed period. After 
making final assessment, a demand notice is served on the dealer for the 
balance tax, if any, specifying the time by which· demand shall be payable. 

: For delayed payment of tax, simple interest at)he rate of one per cent for the 
· first month and thereafter at one and halfper cent per month for the. whole of 

the period till the default continues,- is payable ,by the dealer. Penalty is also 
i leviab_le for non/delayed payment of the tax assessed under the Acts/Rules~ 

. The dealer may prefer appeal against the demand assessed to the appellate 
' authority for specific reasons._ Thus, amount of tax, interest and penalty which 

1 
remains unpaid constitute arrears of sales tax. If the dues are not paid by the 
dealer within time specified in the demand notice or within the . extended 

i period, if any, the assessing authorities may apply to the collector for the . 
1 recovery of Government dues as arrears ofland revenue and to issue recovery 
' certificates and take all legal steps such as attachment of property/assets and 

detention of dealer necessary for recovery of tax_ dues as arrears of land 
revenue. 

2.2.2. Organisational Set up 
: . . .- ' ( :". 

· · The overall control and superintenqence. qf the sales tax organisation vests 
with the Prohibition, Excise and Taxation Commissioner (PETC) who is 

·assisted by the Deputy Excise and Taxation Co1~1missioners (DETCs), Excise 
and Taxation Officers (ETOs), Assistant Excise and Taxation Officers 
(AETOs), Taxation· Inspectors and other allied staff in the adb1inistration of 
Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and Central. Sales Tax Act, 1956. 
AETOs and ETOs have been vested with the powers of Assistant Collectors 
Grade. I and DETCs as Collectors under section 27 of Punjab Land Revenue 
Act, 1887 for effecting recoveries of tax, interest and penalty imposed under 
the Acts but remained unpaid by due date(s) as.arrears ofland revenue. 

2.2.3 Scope of Audit 
. ': . . . . * .. 

Out of 21 Offices of DETCs, records of 11 offices for the years 1997-98 to 
1999-2000 were test-checked (August 2000 to March 2001) with a view to 
ascertain the extent of compliance of rules and executive instructions relating 
to recovery of sales ·tax in arrears. In addition, points of similar nature noticed 
in audit during earlier years have also been included. 

Bhiwani, Faridabad (East), Faridabad (West), Gurgaon (E<ist), Gurgaon (West), 
Hisar, Jind, Kamal, Panipat, Rewari and Sonipat. 

14 

I .I, 

.... 

·~· 

I 



2.2.4 Highlights 

2.2.5 Position of Arrears 

·Chapter-II Taxes on sales, trade etc. 

(Paragraph 2.2.5) 

(Paragraph 2.2. 7) 

(Paragraph 2.2.8) 

. (Paragraph 2.2.9 (a), (b) & (c)) 

(Paragraph 2.2. l 0) 

Total tax arrears as intimated (August' 2000 and May 2001) by the PETC, 
Haryana p.ending collection as on 31 M~rch of each year during the years 

15 



-! 

1 Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2001 

1997-98 to. 1999-2000 under both the Acts were as under:-

(Rupees in crore) 

1997-98 182.16 157.01 339.17 121.82 217.35 1552.69 14 

1998-99 217.35 135.22 352.57 119.92 232.65 1599:38 15 

1999-2000 232.65 104.25 ·. 336.90 88)9 248. l l 1967.38 13 

lt wo.uld be seen from the above that the percentage of clearance of arrears fell 
short of their additions resulting in continuous increase in arrears from 
1997-98 to 1999-2000. Besides, the arrears to the sales tax receipts 
constituted 13 to 15 per cent of the total sales tax receipts. 

The break-up of arrears of Rs 248:11 crore pending as on 31 March 2000 was 
. as under: 

!. 

2. 

·\ 

3. 

4. 

Recoveries stayed by 
(i) Courts 
(ii) Sales Tax Tribunal 
(iii) Joint ETCs (Appeals) 
(iv) Government/ Departmental authorities 

In the process of recovery covered by 
recovery certificates · 

Under liquidation 

Pending with the department 
(i) Demands under writing off . 
(ii) Recoverable 
(iii) Property attached 
(iv) Under instalments 

Grand Tota.I 

55.32 
18.04 
2.77 
1.74 

31.30 

40.68 

10.91 
72.52 
5.38 
9.47 

248.11 

Figures do not tally with those depicted in earlier audit reports as the sam~ were 
stated to contain the recovery effected between 31 March and 30 June of the 
succeeding years. 

16 



Chapter-II Taxes 011 sales. trade etc. 

Correctness of arrears 

It was noticed in twelve cases of seven offices that arrear demands of 
Rs 8.50 crore assessed (between April 1993 and January 2000) by the 
assessing authori ties for the years 1986-87 to 1997-98 were not included by 
the respective DETCs in the arrear statements sent to PETC, Haryana 
resulting in short depiction or arrears to that extent. 

2.2. 6 Non-recove1y due to delay in assessment 

As per provisions contained in Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and 
Rules rramed thereunder, the assessing authority, if sati sfied wi th the returns 
filed by the dealer shall assess the amount of tax due from him. However, no 
time limit had been prescribed in the Act/Rules for the linali ation of 
assessments. 

(a) During test-check or records or eleven districts, it was noticed 
(between August 2000 and March 200 I) that in 204 cases invoh ing revenue 
of Rs 30.50 crore assessed during 1997-98 to 1999-2000, there was an 
abnormal delay ranging between twelve and seventy nine months in the 
finali sation of the assessments as detai led below: 

·, Asse.s.sments taken up No. of cases Amount 
(Rupees in crore) 

After 12 months but up to 24 months 45 3.43 

After 24 months but up to 36 months 68 5.70 

After 36 months but up to 48 months 55 7.30 

Aller 48 months 36 14.07 

Total 204 30.50 

Some of important cases where arrears amounting to Rs 22.76 crore could not 
be recovered due to delays in assessments are illustrated below: 

• (i) Five cases or two dealers or Bhiwani for the years 199 1-92 to 
1993-94 were fin ali sed (between December 1997 and March 1998) and 
add itional demand or Rs 11 .57 crore was created but not rea li sed (March 
200 I). It was observed that of these, one dea ler had al ready closed down 
(July 1997) his business before the fina lisation (December 1997 and February 
1998) or the assessment. Even service notice in this case was served/issued 
(J ul y 1997) afkr the close of the business. Similarly, in other case, the 
assessment was finalised (January and March 1998) after the closure of 
business in June 1993 . 

Mis Rama f-i bcrs Limited Bhiwani (Rs 200.32 lakh) and M/s Mohta Electro Steel 
Limited Bhiwani (Rs 956.57 lakh). 

17 



__ Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 200 I 

Both the dealers had gone in liquidation. - Thus delay m finalisation of 
assessments resulted in non-recovery of Rs 1 _I .57 crore. 

! 

(nn) An additional demand of Rs 1. 72 crore was created (between 
March 1997 and August 1999) in 15 cases of 8" dealers {(three each of 
Faridabad (West) and Gurgaon (East) and two ofFaridabad (East)} in respect 
of assessment years l 9_92-93 to 1996-97 but the same was not recovered 
(March 2001). All the dealers had closed down their business during the 
pendency of their assessments cases. Delay in finalisation of assessments 
cases by 20 to 53 months had thus -resulted in non-recovery of tax or 
Rs l. 72 crore. 

(lb) Under the provisions o(Haryana General Sales Tax Rules, 1975, the 
exemption/erititlemerit certificate granted to an eligible industrial unit shall be 
withdrawn either in case of discontinuan,ce of its business by the unit at any 
time for a period exceeding six months or its closing down the business during 
the period or'exemption. Further1 on withdrawal of the eligibility certificate 
before it is due for expiry, the entire amount of tax exempted shall become 
payable immediately in ltimpsum alongwith interest and pe-nalty and 
provisions relating to recovery of tax shall be applicable in such cases. 

(n) _ During test-:-check of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation 
Commissioners, Kaithal and Panchkula, it was noticed (between May and · 
July 2000) that 4industrial units (2 each of Kaithal and Panchkula) who were 
granted exemption from payment of fax for the period between March 1992 
and October 2002, had discontinued and closed (between August 1996 and 
June 1998) their business before the date of expiry of exemption period. The 
eligibility_ certificates of the units were a_lso -cancelled/withdrawn (between 
March 2000 and May 2001) by the Industries Department. ·Of the 4 cases, 
exemption certificate in three cases were not cancelled at all while in another 
case -of Mis Pawan Agro Food Ltd. the certificate of exemption was cancelled 
and the firm was sold.to Mis Surbhi (India). No steps were taken for recovery 

· of the exeniption amount granted. This resulted in non-realisation of 
Government revenue of Rs 2.06 crore including interest and penalty of 
Rs 0.72 crore. 

On this being pointed out (between May and July 2000), the department stated 
(February and May 200 l) that proceeding to cancel the exemption certificates 
ih 3 cases had been initiated and in the other case, effortswere being made to 
recover the Government du-es, 

The cases were referred (August 2000) to Government; their reply had not 
been received (October 2001). 

* Mis Elson_ Cotton Mills Faridabad (West) (Rs 50J2 lakh). 

18 

I ' 

I 

,, 
' ,:: 

~ 

-~ 
~ 
~ 

'• 

-'.~ 

,,. 



l 

\ 
c 

.. 

. > 

. .. 

\ 
I. 

I . 

j 
!·. 

Chapter-If Taxes on sales, trade etc. 

(ii} During test-check of records off offices, it was noticed (May·2001) 
** ' . 

that 4 exempted industrial units bad closed their business during the period 
of exemption. The eligibility certificates of the units were cancelled 
(January 1999 and March :2001) but. the anl.ount of tax exernption of 
Rs 88'.5,9 lakh~ availe4 hy the units during th~ period 1995-96 to 1999-2000 
alcmgwith infere~t of Rs 67.04 lakh _\,\'hich becam·e ·payable by the dealers was 
neither· dernanded nor· recovered by the department. 

. (iii) In two cases (one each of Jind- and Rewari}, renewal of exemption 
certificates was rejected and exer11ption certificates were cancelled by the 
respective DETCs in March 1994 and January l 998 but assessments for the -. 
years 1991-'92 to 1994..-95 were framed during January 1998 and March 1999, 
i .. e., late·by46·and·14 m.onths respectively after the rejection/cancellation of 
exemption certificates, creating additional demand of Rs 0.87 crore. 

In auc!_it, it was observed that the Jind unit had since been ciosed and demand 
·-.notices for Rs 0.47 crore were served-by substituted service in July 1998 and 
arrears of Rs 0.40 crore. ,of Rewari unit had not been de~lared (March 2001) 
recoverable µnder Umd Revenue Act. 

· (c) As per.instructions issued (September 1983 and June 1994) by Excise. 
·and Taxation Conimissioner, Haryana; assessing authorities were impressed 
upon to take a:ction forrealisation of sales tax within 10 days of the end of the 
'quarter or n;onth from the asseSsees who had n;ot .• filed the returns in time or 
had not made payment of tax due alongwith the returns. · 

. .. .· .. :. . . ' *** 
A test~check of recordsrevealed that in four offices, eight dealers (four of 
Gurgaon (West), two of Gurgaon (E) and one each of Rewari and Sonipat) 
did not make payment of tax due alongwith returns filed by them during the 
years 1994-95 to 1998-99_~ The assess_ing authorities did not take timely actiori 
ti:uecovyr the tax dues of Rs4.77 crore and finalised (between March 1997 · 
and January 2000)th'e assessments late by 4 to 29 mqnths creating additional 

· .. den1a:nd ofR~4.98 cto_re which were not recovered· (March 2001). Five of 
these eight dealers had already dosed down their b~s'iness. . . 

2.2.7 . . . . ljqn/delay in raising_of d(!mands for _the a~sess(!d dues 

: U~_derthe_Hary_a,na General Sales Ta.x Act>' l.973and rul~smade thereunder, if 
the amount specified in any notice of demand, whether as tax or penalty,.is not 
p·aid-\:vithin- ihe period specified in ·such notice or in. the absence of su_ch 

.• _ ' specification; withln thirty days from the date 'of seruice' of such notice, the . 
dealer shall.belfable to .pay simpi~ interest on such -~mount at ori.e per cent per 

• nionth from·tbe date C0Il1Jllencing after the end·of such:periodJor a period of 

- .·, - . ·. . 

· · DETCs,Ambala and Jagadhari, . _ . 
... ' .. 

Mis Llyod Cement Limited Barara, Ambala (Rs.144 .. 84 lakh); 

•·. Gurg~~n (E), Gurgaon (W), R~wari and Soni pat. · 
.... 



· Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2UO I 

• one month and if the default continues thereafter, at one and a half per cent 
: per month for the whole of the period or default. 

._ In 33 cases, demands for Rs 2.25 crore were raised in seven districts 
(Faridabad (East): 1 case..:Rs 8.32 lakh, Gurgaon (East): 5 cases-Rs 53.04 lakh, 
Gurgaon (West): 7 cases-Rs 93 .. 29 lakh, Jind: 13 cases-Rs 38.90 lakh, Kamal: 

· 4 cases -Rs 6.66 lakh, Panipat: 2 cases-Rs 22.90 lakh and Rewari: one case­
Rs 2.32 lakh) during the period March 1997 to January 2000: It was notic_ed 
that demand notices of Rs 1.80 crore in 21 cases were issued late by 2 to 30 
months after completion of assessments. Further in 12 cases involving 

1 
demand of Rs 0.45 crore, demand notices were not issued (March 2001). 
Late/non-issuance of demand notices, after allowing the grace period of one 
month from the date of assessnient, resulted in non.,realisation of tax 
amounting to Rs 2.25 crore with consequential loss - of interest or 
Rs 0.31 crore. 

2.2.8 Failure to initiate follow up action for recove1y of arrears 

Section 34 or the HOST Act, 1973 provides that the amount or tax, interest 
and penalty under the Act, which remains unpaid after the due date, shall be 

' recoverable as arrears of land revenues. On initiation or recovery proceedings 
_under the Land Revenue Act, several steps, i.e., service or writ of demand, 
issue of arrest warrants and detention, issue of, distress warrant and attachment 

_ of property or the defaulters are taken by the collector for recovery of the 
dues. 

(a) Non-initiation of recoveryproceedings 

Additional demands of Rs 3 .07 crore were created (between May 1997 and 
· - December 1999 ) in respect of 22 cases of 15 dealers for the years 1993-94 to 

1998-99 but the same were not recovered (March 2001 ). It was seen that the 
demands were not declared as arrears under Land Revenue Act. The details or 
cases are given below: _ 

1. Karna! 1993-94 to 1998-99 January 1998 to July 34.12 
1999 

2. Soni pat 1995-96 March 1999 118.67 

3. Hisar 3 1993-94 lei 1998-99 October 1998 41.39 

4. Fari<laba<l (West) 3 1993-94 to 1998-99 - January 1998 to 87.18 
November .I 998 

5. Gurgaon (West) 2 1996-97 to 1997-98 November 1999 23.46 

6. Rewari 1996-97 March 1998 2.29 

Total 15 307.11 

Mis Swetchcth Antibiotics Limited, Sonipat (Rs.118,67 lakh). 

20 

- . 
:--

I 

\ 
' 

- I 

-'! 

I 

- -_\ 



Chaprer-11 Taxes on sales, rrade ere. 

(b) Delay i11 issue of recovery certificates 

Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Law, no time limit has been prescribed 
for issue o r recovery certificates against the defaulting dealer. A test-check or 
records or eight districts revealed that delay ranging rrom 2 to 140 months in 
sending the recovery cert ificates against the defaulting dealers resulted in non­
reali sation revenue or Rs 4.87 crore in 49 cases as detailed below:-

Sl. Nunc of Nu. of Anessmcnf year(s)/ l'niu<J !luring Delay Amouut 
No. th!!" tli~fricr tle11Jeu feriod of(inalintion o( 1vhkh RC~n~ (in involvetl 

u sessmt'nt (between) (between) months) (Hupees 
(betwcrn) in lakh) 

I FJridJhad 7 I 9X 1-112 lo I ')94-95 Jun.: 1996 lo 7 lO 140 511.34 

(EJSl) (J\IJrch 1987 lo Scpl.:mhcr I 997) Dcccmhcr I 9'J9 

2. Fari<IJbJ<I x I 9X9-')0 lo I 994-95 May 19'J7 lo J lo 51 3 I .5J 
(Wcsl) (Fehrnary 1992 lo Seplcmher I 91J7) March 1000 

3. C..urgJon 14 I 9X7-XX lo I 9'JX-99 Dccemher 19% 2 lo 92 2J<J M1 
(b~l) ( 'ovcmhcr I 'J9 I to S.:ptcmhcr lu Fchrnary :moo 

1999) 

4. GurgJun 7 I 9!1!1-X9 tu I 994-95 i\ugusl I 997 lo 4 lo 711 7.14 
(Wcsl) (March 1991 lo April 1999) Murch 2000 

s. llisJr 4 I 990-91 tu 1997-911 JanuJry 1997 lo 12 w 72 3. 1 ~ 

(June 1991 tu Ocluher 1997) lkcemhcr 1991( 

6. Ji ml I I 9XX-X9 lo I 9X9-90 March 1997 43 5.12 
(FehrnJry 1993 tu June 1993) 

7. Rew an 3 1983-X4 lo 1996-97 July 199ll Ill 9 to 110 77 60 

(March I 9X9 lu MJy 1996) FcbruJ ry 1999 

II. Sunip.il 5 I 9X 1 ·lll to 1993-94 Janu.iry I 99X Ill 3 lo 45 72.2 1 
(Fcbrnary 1993 lo March 199X) Fdm 1.1ry 1999 

Total 4<) 4117.117 

(c) Disposal of recovery certificates 

Te~i-check or records of five districts revealed that the number or cases settled 
during the period 1997-98 to 1999-2000 was very small as compared to the 
cases pending for disposal during the respective years as detailed below: 

* 

P crio(I NuUJ~iH of CJ&.$CS to he settll'll during i hc year 

111:ab(r Art10uJI\ 

or cases (Rupee! In 

lukh) 

19<J7-IJll Opening balJnce 181 704.XlJ 

Receivc<l dunng 1.hc ycJ r 30 l(() 90 

Total 211 7X5 .79 

19\111-99 Op.:11111g. bJl.incc 206 767.69 

lkccivc<l during lhc ycur 20 1 l fi .19 

Tuwl 226 XX3 9X 

191JIJ-2UUU Opening b.ilanc.: 223 X~6.06 

R..:c..:ivC1.I during lhe ycJr 17 63 T' 

Tulul 240 919.lO 

Mis Gitanj ali Metal Box, Rewari (Rs.52.38 lakh). 

Not realised as the cases were " under stay". 

2 1 

ulltbt':r of ells'~ $!'tiled J'ercent1o1g~ 

of St·llkd 

·. t:all(\$ 
.. I.luring tb.e 

period 

N um"er Au11Juut 
or CIUCS (.Rupees 

~. h1kll) ·:::= 

s IX 10 2.37 

I 6 .5X 

2 21 34 044 

)) 2.00 3.33 



Audit Reporl(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 J March 2001 

It would be seen from the above that the percentage of cases settled ranged 
between 0.44 to 3.30 and Rs 26.68 lakh only could be recovered. 

Thus, failure to initiate follow up action. for recovery of arre'ars resulted in 
accumulation of arrears of Rs 17 .12 crore. 

2.2.9 f)ema.ndsunder stay 

(a) Under the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax Act, a demand 
against which an appeal is filed before any appellate authority or court is 
recoverable unless stay for. its recovery .has been granted. Further, as per 
instructions issued (January 1982) by the Excise and Taxation ·Commissioner, 
Hf.l.ryana, recovery proceedings were notto_ be stayed in cases where assessing 
authorities were not in possession of stay orders. 

Tesf-check of records in four offices revealed that in 54 cases of 43 dealers, 
action to recover the demands of Rs 2.30 crore· finalised (between March 1997 
and.February 2000) for t_he year~ 1991-92 to 1999~2000 was not initiated. It 
was further noticed that no stay orders were available with the assessing 
authorities in these cases aiid appeals were pending with the appellate 

l • authorities. 

(lb) . As per _instructions issued (Marchl984) by the Excise and Taxation 
Commissioner, Haryana, it should be ensured that appeal cases where revenue 
of more than five thousand rupees is involved and stay has been granted 
against recovery of tax are decided within three n10nths of the grant of stay. 

A test-check of records revealed that in five offices, demands of Rs 1.05 crore 
created (between November. 1996 and November 1999) in 23 cases of 
20. dealers were stayed (May_ 1997 to March 2000) by the Joint Excise and 
Taxation Commissioners (Appeals) but the cases were not decided within the 
prescribed period and were pending till 31 March 200 L 

(c) Stay of tax on incidental charges on wheat· was vacated 
(12 Match 1998) by the State Government and PETC issued (18 March 1998) 
instructions to all the DETCs to take action for recovery of arrears of tax by 
31 March 1998. 

·.: , ' . . .. . ' . . . . ' .· 
. . . . . 

A. test-check of records revealed that iii. four offices, demands of Rs 0.99 
crore created (between December 1984 and June. 1998) in 29 cases· of 5 
dealers for the years 1980-8 l to 1996-97 on account of tax· on incidental 
charges on wheat were not recovered (March 200l}despite l~pse of over three · 

. years of.the issue·ofexecutive instructions. · 

* DETCs, Gurg<1on (West), Hisar, Panipat and-Soni pat. 

22 

( ____ 



Chap1er-ll Taxes 011 sales, 1rade e1c. 

Thus, recovery proceedings ror Sales Tax arrears were not initi ated and 
amount treated as having been stayed by Court/appel late authority without the 
neces ary stay orders and tax or Rs 4 .34 crorc remained unrecovered. 

2.2. 10 No11 -i11c/11sio11 ofi11terest i11 tile demand sent to tile liquidator 

As per instructions issued by Excise and Taxation Comm issioner, Haryana in 
March 1984, interest liability which arises against a dea ler on account or 
non-payment or tax under section 59 is to be included in the arrears while 
registering the claim wi th the orticial Liquidator. For th is purpose, upto date 
interest liability is worked out and claim or consolidated amount is to be 
registered with the liqu idator. 

During test-check or records, it was noticed that in the case or 15 dealers 
.. .. . .. 

{three each of Gurgaon (East), Karnal and Rewari ; two each or Bhiwani 
and Faridabad (East) and one each or Faridabad (West) and Gurgaon (West)}, 
claims amounting to Rs 26.50 crore relating to the assessment years 1987-88 
to 1998-99 (finali sed between August 1992 and March 1999) were registered 
with the offi cial Liquidators during the period between April 1997 and 
May 1999 but claim or interest li abil ity amount ing to Rs 6.73 crore was not 
included. 

On this being pointed out (August 2000), the assessing authority, Gurgaon 
admitted (August 2000) the lapse and stated that claim or interest would be 
lodged in due course. 

·~~ .~ d~de~:a~ess~~~-~~'..-0( :.~~tio~~,. sales' 'fax'l(~biHtjYC°> 
Under the provisions or Haryana General Sales Tax Rules, 1975, as amended 
from time to time and clarification issued (March 1997) by the Commercial 
Taxation Commissioner, Haryana, ' notional' sales tax liability means the 
amount or tax payable on the sa le or fin ished products or the eligible 
industri al unit under the local sales tax law but for an exemption computed at 
the maximum rates leviable in the State. In the case or exemption, the benelit 
shall extend to tax on gross turnover and in case or deferment, it shall extend 
to tax on taxab le turnover or linished goods manufactured by the unit. 
Further, Prohibition, Excise and Taxation Commissioner, Haryana also 
clarified ( 18 January 200 I) that in case or inter-State sale, production or 'C' 
forms is necessary ror deferment or tax granted under Rule 28 (A) for availing 
concessional rate or tax. 

Mis Chatta r Chemicals, Karna l (Rs.912.61 lakh). 
M/s Molita Electro Steels, Bhiwani (Rs. I 051.65 lakh) and M/s Rama Fibers 
Limi ted. Bhiwani (Rs.235.99 lakh). 

23 



Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 200 I 

(i) During test-check of re~ords ofeight* offices, itwas noticed (between 
· August 1999° and November 2000) that in 18 cases of 14 industrial units 
availing benefit of exemption/deferment from payment of tax sold their 
finished products for Rs 34.61 crore during the years 1994-95 to 1998-99 but 
th.e assessing authorities, while finalising (between December . 1997 and 
January 2000) assessments, erroneously levied tax short by Rs 1.87 crore due 
to application . of incorrect rate · of tax. The mistake resulted· in 
under-assessment of notional sales tax liability of Rs l.87 crnre as tabulated 
below:-

* 

•••• 1. Faridabad 
. (West)/01 

1997-98 On the sale· of 1115.09 
1998-99/ polythe'lie based . 
January and cable . cumpo-
Octobtir 1999 nen~s, tax· was. 

levied @4 per 
ceit( · instead uf 
qi1Tcct rat". of I 0 
perce111. 

2. Faridabati . l 996-97i Local sales of 55.75 
PVC pipes taxable 

3. 

4. 

5. 
(i) 

(East)/ 0 I . S<iptember 
1999 

Gurgaon 1996-97/ 
(East)/ 01 March 1999 

Gurgaon 1996-97/ 
(West)/ 01. October 1998 

Rohtak/ 01 1997-98/ May 
1999 

at 9 per cell/ and 
l 0 per cent was 
incorrectly taxed 
at 4 per cent 
under.CST Act. 

Plastic furniture 
taxed at the rate of 
4 per cent i.nstead 
of 12 per cent. 

The sal" of 
chemicals and 
allied products 
was taxed at s.s 
per ce111 (includ-
ing surcharge) 
instead of com:ct 
rate of 9 per cell/ 
upto -4 July 1996 
and 10 . per. cent 
thereafter. 

The dealer avail-
ing ··exemption 
was ·incorrectly 
taxed at the rate of 
5 per cent. instead 
of l 0 per cerl/. 

57.21 

571.93 

58.90 

2.95 

4.58 

6.47 

2.94 

motu action. 

·Tiw mistake was rectified 
(Sept.,mber 2000) am! the 
notional sales tax liability was· 
enhanc"d by Rs 2.95 lakh. 

Demand of Rs 4.58 lakh had 
been created by the revisional 
authority (January 2000) and 
notional sales tax liability 
increased by Rs 4.58 lakh 

The case was sent (fobruary 
200 l) to ·the revisimial 
authority" fur taking suo mom 
action. 

Additional demand of 
Rs 2.94 lakh was created 
(June 2000) and adjusted 
again.st the available· 
cxt)niption. 

DETCs, Faridabad (East), Faridabad (West), Gurgaon (East), Gurgaon (West), 

** 
Rewari, Rohtak, Sonipat, i1nd ETO Bahadurgarh. . 

Mis Elkay International (P) Limited, Faridabad (West) (Rs.66.91 Iakh). 

24 

'.t 

... 

,j 
I 

' .l-
,L 

i:::: 
' 

!= 
b 
§ 



-. .-

Chapter-II Taxes on sales, trade etc. 

·1••••• (ii) Rohtak/ 01 1997-98/ 
April 1999 

Dtiductiun of salti 149.83 
of 'fi:1mialdd1yde" 
. tu the rngistercd 
dealers against 
dt.ciarations was 
·incorrrtictly 
allowed" as the 
notional sales tax 
liability was to be 
calculated on 
gross tumuvtir in 
th ti cas" of 
exemption. 

.6. Sonipat I 0 I 1998-99/ lnter-Stat" sale of 136.57 

7. Rewari/ 0 I 
(i) 

(ii) 

8. 
(i) 

Rewari/01 

Bahadurgarh 
/02 

Bahadurgarh 
/02. 

January 2000 forgings was 
taxed @ 1 per 
cent instead of 3 
1er cent. 

1994-95/ May Th" inttJr-Stat" 235.21 
1999 sale of btJer 

1995-96 
1996-97 
1997-98/ 
betWtlen 
Dt:cember 
1997 · and 
Septembtir 
1999 

without fom1s •c·, 
tax ~vas levied at 
tlw rate uf 4 per 
eent and 20 per 
celt/tmRs 148.39 
lak.h and Rs 86.82 
lakh rcspectiwly 
instead of conect 
rate of22 per ceiu 
including sur­
charg" in tl1" case 
of unit availing 
"defonnent of tax 
benefit. 

Th" 
salt: 
rolls 

inter-State 
of mbber 
without C 

ti.inns, tax was 
levied at con­
ctissional rattl of 4 
per cent .instead 
of conect rattl of 
l 0 per cent i11 th.; 
case of unit. 
availing defor-
mtint of tax 
btintllit 

760.18 

1996-97 The sale. · of 14 J.36 
l 997"98/ packing materials 
November was taxed @ 5 
1998 and per cent against 
March 1999 STD 4 instead of 

1996-97 
1997-98 
1998-99/ 
bct,vccn 
Dticember 
1997 and 
October 1999 

correct ratti of 10 
er cent. 

The. sale of bone 
china crocktiry 
an~! tdevision sets 
i1iduding tl1t!ir 
parts was taxcd at 
the rate of l 0 per 
cent instead of 12 
percent .. 

162.37 

25 

. 14.98 

2.73 

28.45 

45.61 

7.07 

3.25 

The castl was sent (August 
2000) to th" rnvisional 
authority ti.ir suo motu action . 

Additional dtJmand of 
Rs 2.73 iak.h was created and 
adjusted against th" balanctl 
notional sales tax liability. 

Additional dtJmand of 
Rs 41.13 lakh (tax:Rs 28.45 
lakh+intercst:Rs 6.68 lakh+ 
Pijnalty:Rs 6.00 lakh) was 
creattid (October 2000j and 
adjusttld against dtlfoned 
amount. 

Additional demand of 
Rs 21.69 lakh was created and 
adjusted against amount 
dt:ferred alit~r considering 
ti.inns 'C" produced by the 
d"aler. 

Additional dtimand of Rs 7.07 
lakh was crealtid (March 
2000) and adjusttid against 
thc notional salt:s tax liability. 

Additional dtimand of Rs 3 .25 
lakh was created (March 
2000) and adjusted th.l same 
against notional ·sales fax 
liabilicy. 



I 

Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year f{nded 31 March 2001 

9. Kamal/ 01 1996-97/ Deduction of sale 16.50 

14 

March 1999 of vegetable-oils 
made lo ulher 
exuniptt.Od units 
was · incon·ectly 

18 cases 

alluwed to a 
dealer availing 
exemption as the 
notional sales tax 
liability was to be 
assessed on gross 
turnover. 

3460.'IO 187.0'1 

Additional demand of Rs 1.15 
lakh was created (May 2001) 
and adjusted against the 
exemption allowed. 

' - The cases were referred to . Government between January 2000 and · 
February 2001; their reply had not been received (October 200 l ). 

:1~1::::::::::;:::::::::§11F:~1::1~1x¥:::111::11:::1:::::::::,:::::::::;:::: 
Under the provisions of Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1.973, "sale" means 
any transfer of· property in goods for cash or deferred payment or other 
valuable consideration and includes transfer of property in goods (whether as 
goods or in some other form) involved in the execution of a works contract. 
Further, under the Act ibid, rubber being unclassified item was taxable at the 
rate or 9 per cent upto 4 July 1996 and I 0 per cent thereafter. 

During test-check of records or Deputy Excise and Taxation. Commissioner, 
Gurgaon (West), it was noticed (March 2000) that a d~aler purchased goods 
(rubber and other consumable stores) from within the State without payment 
of tax and used the same in the execution of Job works (retreading of tyres) 
during the years 1996-97 and 1997-98 .. The assessing authority, while 
finalising (July and December 1998) assessments incorrectly levied purchase 
tax of Rs 3.15 lakh instead of Rs 6.67 lakh due to application of incorrect rate 
of tax and undervaluation of goods used in the job works. This resulted in 
short levy of tax of Rs 3.52 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (March 2000), the revisional authority, created 
(October 2000) additional demand of Rs 3.52 lakh of which Rs 1.80 lakh had 
been recovered (between November 2000 and April 200 I). Report on balance 
recovery was awaited (October 200 I). 

.-. 

The case was referred (July 2000) to the Government; their reply had not been 
received (October 200 I). 

26 

... 



····, Chaprer-!I Taxes on sides, trade e1.c. 

!l*!i!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!i!:::111!iil~~ll!!i!ll!!!i!l~l!!li~!!!!!l~l!!!9~!!tll!!!!!!i!!i!: 
Under section 8 (2) Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, inter-State sales of goods 
other than declared goods shall' be taxable at the rate of ten per cevt or at the 
rate applicable to the sale or. purchase .of such goods inside. the State, 
whichever is higher, when such sales are not supported by Form 'C'. 
Electronic goods were taxable at the rate of 10 per. cent plus surcharge during .. 
the year 1994-95 under the Local Act. 

During test-check of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation Co~1missioner', 
Faridabad (West), it was noticed (September 2000) that a dealer made inter­
State sales of electronic goods valued at Rs 5.97 crore during the year 1994-95 
without Form 'C'. The assessing authority, w'hile finalising (Ju~e. 1999) 
assessment, erroneously levied tax on these sales at the rate of ten per cent 
in~tead of correct rate of elevenper cent including surcharge leviable in case 
of. inter.,.State sale without declaration in Form 'C'. This resulted in 
un.der-assessment of tax of Rs 5 .97 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (September 2000), the assessing authority created 
(November 2000) additional demand of Rs 5 :97 lakh. 

The case was referred to Government in February 2001; their reply had not 
been received (October 200 l ). · 

. ffiJ,\l\\!!!\\!\!!\\\!!!\!!\19,i!~~~-i!!ll!\~i~i~~!if:i\!!ti!!!!!:.::::::::::::i::::\\\l!\\\\!!!\!!\!!!!!!! 
. (a} Under ·the Haryqna G,eneral Sales. Tax Act, 1973, a dealer is liable to 

pay tax on th(! purchase of goods (ot~er than those specified in schedule-B) 
which are purchased frot11 within the State without payment of tax and used in 
the manufacture of goods· disposed of otherwise than by way of sale. 

During test-check of records of Deputy Excise and. Taxation Com1;nissioner, 
G~rgaon (East), it was noticed (April 2000) that a dealer purchased raw 
material valued at Rs 53.36 lakh frori1 within the State without payment of tax 
during 1994-95. Of Rs 53:36 lakh, goods valued at Rs 34.06 lakh were used 
in the manufacturing of goods worth Rs 1.09 crore sent on consignment 
sale/branch transfer.. While finalising (August 1999) assessment, the assessing 
authority did not levy purchase tax on raw material valued at Rs 3,4.06 lakh 
purchased with.out payment of tax and used in the manufacturing of goods 
disposed of otherwise than by way of sale. The mistake resulted in under­
assessment of tax of Rs 1.50 lakh. 

On this ·being pointed out . (April 2000), the department intimated 
(January 2001) that additional demand nf Rs.1.50 lakh had .been created 
(July 2000) by the revisional authority and property of the dealer had been 
attached for effecting recovery of the arrears. Further report on recovery was 

. awaited (October 2001). 

27 



" 

Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended J /March 2001 

The case was referred to Government in August 2000; their reply had not been 
received. (October 2001). 

(b) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, the last sale or purchase of any 
goods preceding the sale or purcha~:e occasioning the .export of those goods 
out of India shall also be deemed to be in the course of such export if such last·. 
sale or purchase took place after and was for the purpose of complying with 
the agreement or order for or in relation to such export. The Punjab and . . 
Haryana High· Court also held (2000) 16 PHT 304 (P&H) (July 2000) that 
purchase tax on paddy purchased within the State without payment of tax is· 
leviable where rice procured out of such paddy has been exported o.ut of India 
indirectl.y. 

During test-check of records of Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioners 
Jind and Panipat, it was noticed (between February 1998 and August 2000) 
that 8 dealers in 9 cases (6 of Jind and 3 of Panipat) purchased paddy valued 
at Rs 15.36 crore from within the State without payment of tax during the 
years 1996-97 to 1998-99 and used the .same in the manufacture of rice 
exported out of India indirectly. The assessing authorities, while finalising 
(between September 1997 and October 1999) assessments, did not levy tax on · 
paddy at the stage of last purchase. This resulted in non-levy of purchase tax 
of Rs 61.44 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (between February J 999 and. August 2000), the 
department stated (February and April 2001) that in two cases of Panipat 
revisional authority created additional demand of Rs 3.46 lakh and the 
remaining 7 cases ( six of Jind and one of Panipat) had beert referred to 
revisional ·authorities for taking suo motu action. Further report on action. 

1 taken had not been received (October 200 I). 

The cases were referred (June 1999 and February 2001) to Government; their 
. reply had not been received (October 200 I). 

(c) · Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, cotton when 
purchased from within the State without payment ciftax is taxable at the stage 
of last purchase. · 

During .test-check of records of Deputy Excise and T;:i,xation Commissioner, 

1 1 
Jind, it was noticed (July 2000) that a dealer purchased raw cotton valued at 

1 
Rs 76.54 lakh from within the State without payment of tax and used the same 

i in the manufacturing of surgical cotton during the years 1993-94 to 1995-96 .. 
' The assessing authority, while finalising (February 2000) assessments under. 

self assessment scheme, erroneously levied purchase tax of Rs 0.93 lakh 
instead of Rs 3.06 lakh resulting in short levy of purchase tax of Rs 2,. 13 lakh .. · 

* Punjab and Haryana High Court Judgement dated l 3-07-2000 pronounced in the 
case of Mis Vcerumal Monga and Sons Vs. State of Haryana (2000) 16 PHT 304 
(P&H). 

28 

.. 



' . 

. t 

., I 

Cliapte1;-lf TaxeSon ~·ales, trade etc. 

· ·On · this b1Ying pointed out . (July .. 2000), the department created 
(November 2000) an additional demand of. Rs 2; 15 lakh .of which a sum of 

·Rs 0 .. 35 lakh.had been recovered upto March 2001 and the balance was being 
recovered in monthly· instalments as intimated (March 2001) by the 
d,epartment. 

The.case was referred (October 2000) to Goverm;1ent; their reply had not been 
received (October 2001}. . ·· 

Thus, due to. non/short-Jevy of pllrchase tax, State revenue Rs 65.07 lakh 
. remained unrecovered. 

\ :' 

ll~!l!l!l!l!lil:::::1:~!lllili!~!~~lli~~;;111!::11i::::~1!~lii~!!!i!~!:li!~ill:i:1:1:1: 
As per . _Governinent notificati~n . is~ucd in M~y 1994 under_ the Haryana 
GeneralS~les Tax Act, 1973, tax on motor parts is· leviable at the first stage of 
sale in the Si~te with effect from 6 May 1994 as such Its deduction frori1 . 
turnover on ~ccount of sale of such goods to. registered _dealers against 
prescribed declaration (ST-LS) ·is not admissible .. M_otor parts arc taxable at 
the rate often per cent.. · 

During test-check of records of Excise and Taxation Officer, Ambala City, it 
\\:'as noticed (February 2000) that the assessing authority, whife finalising 
assessment -for the year 1994-95, allowed (February 1999) . deduction of 
Rs 13;49 lakh from: the gross turnover on account of sale of motor parts made 
after 6May1994 to registered dealers against prescribed declarati~ns {ST-15). 
The omission resulted in under-assessment of tax of Rs 1.48 lakh besides 
interest and penalty. 

On this being pointed out (February 2000), the assessing· authority. stated 
(February. 2001) that the case has been sent (July 2000) to the Excise. and 
Taxation Commissioner (Inspection-:cum-revisional autho~ity) for taking suo 
niotu action. Further report on decision taken was awaited (October 200 I). 

The case was referred (March2000) to Government; their reply had not been 
received (October 2001). · 

ii~:1:::::1:1:;:::1:l!!lili:lllj!plilil!llX:l!!i!il!i" 
(a) Under the provisions. of Rule 28 (A) of Haryana General Sales Tax 
Rules, i:egistered dealers exempted from payment ofta:x are required to make 

... applications in form ST-71 alongwith exemption certificates and surety for the 
amount prescri1Jed under the rules for renewal of their exemption certificates 
every year. I!1.the event of failure to furnish the' adequate surety, exemption 
certificate is liable to becancelled and the.whole amount of exemption availed 
becomes recov~rable alongwith interest and penalty. . 

29 

. ' 
' 

' 
·'1 



i Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 200 I 

'.In Rewari, a registered* dealer was granted·exen1ption from payment of tax 
; under Rule 28 (A) for the period 7 September 1992 to 6 September 2001. The 

dealer availed exemption of Rs 1.34 crore. during the period 1992-93 to. 
1997-98 without furnishing adequate surety: . By the time Deputy Excise and 
Taxation Commissioner, Rewari cancelled (January ·· 1998) the exemption 

i certificate, the unit had already closed and tax of Rs 1.34 crore and interest of . 
' Rs 1.07 crorc (upto September 2000) could. not be recovered from the dealer. 

· (b) In Faridabad, an industrial unit was granted (April 1998) eligibility 
certificate. (valid from 23 April 1996 to 22 April 2005) by Industries 
Department. The dealer applied (May 1998) for grant of exemption from 

, payment or tax under Rule 28 (A) but did not furnish the complete documents 
' artd surety bond with the appli.cation. The department issued (April 1999) 

notice to the unit' for furnishing'or compl~te documents: i.e. surety bond etc., 
but the same could not be served as the dealer had already closed its business 
and his application was filed (December 1999). . In audit, it was noticed 
(May 2001) that by the time the departi11ent started action on the application 
for grant of exemption certificate, the dealer had already availed exemption 
from payment of tax of Rs 25.89 lakh during the period April 1996 .to 
September 1998. The Industries department withdrew the eligibility 

• certificate on 7 July 2000 but the Sales Tax Departrnent did not cancel (May 
' 2001) the exemption certificate. Thus amount of tax-exemption of Rs 25.89 

lakh ~longwith interest of Rs 12.88 lakh, which became recoverable from the 
· dealer was neither demanded nor recovered by the department till May 2001. 

Thus, tax or Rs 2.80 crore recoverable from the exempted/closed units 
remained unrecov~red. 

M/s lndia Cercoils Limited, Dharuhera, R~wari Rs 241.48 lakh. 

30 



; 
:-· 

-, 

-~. 

-~' 

--~ 

·.·- ~- · .. ~.' . 

-1 : 

. ·.; 

i .... 

·.- i 

. .-. · .. 
')/'"' .. 

. I 

I .. 

- . ~ .. : 

. (' ·' -

. ·.·Tes·vcheck oi'records of-various registration offices condu~ted in.audit during 
.. , ·theyear'2000-20Q !revealed non/short levy oFstan-lpduty and r~gistr~ti9n Jee 

. amounting. lo. Rs 334.76 lakh in 1882 cases \viii ch broaClly rail und~r· the ... · · .. 

-·:.:·· 

: ,_. - . 

'-,·, -

foJI.owi~g categqries: . ·· · · • , .· · · 
., ,_-,_ 

/I __ _ 
. - . " . " - . - ~- ·. - -i • ~. - . 

Evasio.n of starnp duty and 
.· registta~iori. fee 

· bvring:· ~he: y~~~. 2000-2001, 'the de~~rtn;dntact~dt~d· under-assessments -of' 
·. jl~:16:4s fakh.:in: 48 c~ses and:rec~ver~d-Rs ~f4fTakh.{n. i61 cases pertailling 

' ....._; ~ . . ' \ . ~ . - : .'. i : . . . . - . . . . ' . . ' ' '. > .' •• ' ' • • .. - ' .' - • ' • ~ ; : • _ _, : • ' : j ' • • , • -

·'to earlier years .. · · · · · ·. · · 
' . • I • 

·. 1-.: ~ -. . . ;: . 
l ; ~ ' : : -

A few illustritive cases .invo:lving RS 101.50 .lakh are· h1entio~ed in the· foitowing ·.· 
. ,p~ragraphs,::::, · · · · · . · .,; · ··· · · · · · ·· 

.\1'. ,, 

,._' 1•· 



i 
. ! 

I I 

! 

Audit. Report (Revenue Receipts) .for the year ended 31 March 2001 

. :1~1::::::::~:'::::::::::111&~i!i~lm¥i!:~ii!iillill::::1:111:::21:::11!liilil.ii!i!!i!lllliFil:!i!i!i!:i:::::: 
As per Indian StampAct, 1899, asapplicabl.e to Haryana, (here}nafter referred 
to as the Act), stamp duty on exchange of property is chargeable as a 
conveyance deed. Government of Haryana further clarified (September 1996) 
that compromise decrees which create for the first time right, title or interest 
in the said immovable property in favour of any party to the suit, the 
compromise decree or order would require registration and is chargeable with 
stamp duty as an instrument or conveyance deed for a consideration equal t.o 
the value of the property or the value set forth in such instrument, whichever 
is higher. 

* During test-check of records in 12 offices of Sub-Registrars, it was noticed 
(between November 1999 and December 2000) that 53 compromise decrees, 
registered between April 1998 and August 2000 ·created for the first time 
right, title or interest in the said _immovable property valued at Rs 5.35 crore, 
were ·registered for exchange of property without levying stamp duty of 
Rs 67.68 lakh due on the value of the property exchanged. Tl:iis resulted in 
non-levy of duty amounting to Rs 67.68 .lakh. 

On this being pointed out (between November 1999 and December 2000), 6** 
Sub.:Registrars accepted the audit observation and stated (November 1999 
and January 2001) that steps to recover the amounts were being taken while 
the other 6 Sub-Registrars stated (December 1999 and January 2001) that the 
cases would be referred to the Collectors for adjudication of stamp duty. 

The. matter was referred (between February 2000 and February 2001) to 
Government who directed (March and May 2000Y the Deputy Commissioners, 
Faridabad, Gurgaon and Kamal to effect the recovery within three weeks; 
Further report on recovery ha:d not been received (October 200 I). 

i :1~1:::1:::::::::::::::::1~li~:i!ill!i!ll!i~!llli!i!l,li~l!iii9,iliiil!ill~i!ililiii;il~~i~i~ii~il!iiiiiii:i~:: 
Under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, 'Conveyance' includes conveyance on sale 
and every instrument by which property, whether movable or immovable, is 
transferred: Further, lndianRegistration Act, 1908 provides that immovable 
property includes land, buildings and things attached to the. earth. 

During test-check of records of Sub Registrars, Hisar, Panchkula· and Joint 
Sub-Registrar, Raipur Rani (Panchkula), · it was noticed (between. 
December 2000 and February 2001) that 5 vendors purchased factories for a 
consideration_ of Rs 80.85 lakh (Rs 35.01 lakh for land and building and 
Rs 45.84 lakh for plant and machinery} in auction conducted by the Haryaria 

· Financial Corporation. While executing ·(April · and May 1999 and 

Sub-Registrars, Assandh, Ballabhgarh, Gurgaon, Hathin, Hisar, Hodel, Kosli, 
Nilokheri, Palwal, Rewari, Rohtak and Sirsa . 

· Assandh, Hodel1 Kosli, Nilokheri, Palwal and Rewari. · 

32 

. ., 



' :. 

.. • . ' 

Chapter-III Stamp Duty.and Registration Fee . 

February 2000) the sale. deeds, .the registering authorities, Hisar, Panchkula 
and Raipur Rani levied stamp duty on the cost of land and building valued at 
Rs 35.01 lakh only but cjid not levy stamp duty on cost of plant and machinery 
valued at Rs 45.84 lakh. The omission resulted in sh.art levy of stamp duty of 
Rs 5.73 lakh leviable on the cost of plant and machinery. 

, On this being pointed out (between December 2000 and February 2001), the 
department int.imated that notices for recovery .. were being issued to the . 
concerned parties. Report' on recovery had not been received (October 2001). 

The matter was teferred (February 2001) to the Government; their reply had 
not been received (October 2001). · 

< 

Underthe Jndirrn Stamp Act, 1899, as applicable to Haryana, on an instrument 
of lease, stamp duty is chargeable. at different rates on the basis of period of 
lease and the average annual rent reserved . 

. During test-check ofrecords in two. offices of~ Sub-Registrars, Faridabad and 
Ballabhgarh for the years 1998:.99 and 1999-2000, it was noticed (between 
November 1999 and September 2000) that 11 instruments of lease for the 
periods ranging between 9 and 99 years executed between August 1998 and 
October 1999 were charged stamp duty of Rs 1.37.lakh instead of 
Rs 4.05 l.akh due to application of· incorrect rates of duty. The. omission 

. resulted in short levy of stamp duty of Rs 2.68 lakh. · . 

On this beingpointed out (between December 19~9 and Septern:ber 2000), the 
registering authorities stated (December. 1999 and August 2000) that. notices · 
would be issued for effecting recovery. 

The mat~er was also referred to Government (February and December 2000) 
who directed (July 2000 and February 2001).the Commissioner, Faridabad to 
reply within three weeks after effecting th~ recovery, Report on recovery had 
not been received(October 2001). 

:1~1~:1:::::1:1:1:1:1:1:1:1111m!111~i11~1~11:;1111:111111:1:111:1:1:1:1:1;:1:1;:1:1:1:1:1:11:::::1:1:1:1;:1:·.· . 
. (a) Punjab Financial Rules, as qpplicable to Haryana, provide· that all 
moneys .received by or tendered to a Government servant on account of the 
revenue of the Government shall be paid fully into treasury or bank on the 
same day or on the next day at the latest., 

33 

·._., 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3.1 March 2001 

During the course of test-check of records of Sub-Registrar, Gurgaon, it was 
revealed (December 1999) that an amount of Rs4.76 lakh on account or 
deficient stamp duty recovered between January 1998 and August 1998 was 
not deposited in the Government account. This resulted in an embezzlement . 
of Rs 4.76lakh. 

On this being pointed out (between December 1999 and February 2000), the 
Governri1ent direyted (March 2000) the Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon to 
effect the recovery from ·the official at fault.· FIR was also. lodged 
(12 May 2000) and connected: records .were seized by the· vigilance 
department, Gurgaon. Further .. progress on action taken/recovery made was 
awaited (October 2001). 

(b) The· Indian Stani.p Act, 1899, as applicable to Haryana, provides that 
the consideration and all other facts and circumstances affecting the 
chargeability of an instrument with duty or the amount of duty with which it is 
chargeable, should be ·fully and truly set forth therein. · The Acl further 
provides that arty person who with intent to defraud the Government, executes 
any instrument in which all the facts and circumstances required to be set forth· 
in such instrument under the Act are not fully and truly set forth, is punishable 
with a penalty which may extend to five thousand rupees per instrument. 

* . 
During test-check of records of 20 . registering offices, it was noticed 
(between January and November 2000) that 53 conveyance deeds were 
registered (between March 1998 and June 2000) on account of sale of 
imh1ovable properties. . The total value of properties set forth in all the 
conveyance deeds was Rs 1.19 crore whereas the total valUe found recorded in 
the agreements executed between affected parties during the period from 
October 1997 to March 2000 by various document writersin these 53 cases . 
worked out to Rs 2.41 crore. Under-valuation of the properties by 
Rs 1:22 crore resulted in evasion of stamp duty of Rs 15 .36 lakh. Besides, 
penalty not exceeding Rs 2.65 lakh ·for under-valuation done with intent to 
defraud the Government was also leviable. 

On this being pointed out (between January and November 2000), 12 
registering authorities stated that notices would be issued to. recover the 
amoiint. In 2 cases, a sum of Rs 0.39 lakh had been recovered (June and. 

1 July 2000) by registering authorities Uchana and Gohana. No reply had been 
received in respect of 6 cases (October 2001). 

' Sub-Registrars Ambala city, Fatehabad, Gohana, .Hathin, .Jagadhari, Jind, Kalayat, 
Naraingarh, Narwana, Pilukhera, Palwal, Ratia, Safidon; Sonipat and Tohana . 
.Joint Sub-Re'gistrars Bilaspur, Bapoli, Bhattukalan, Radaur and Uchana. 

34 

.. 

= 



•, 

I ' 

Cliapter~I!IStamp Duty and Registration Fee 

Th.e niatter was ref erred. (between April 2000 and January 2001) to 
Government. The Government directed (between May and December 2000) 
the Deputy Commissioners, Jind, Sonipat, Ambala and Yamunanagar to effect 
the recovery. Reply in respect of remaining cases had not been received 
(Octolber 2001). 

:1~:1:::::1::::::::::::::11~1:1111:~:::111111~1::::1~::~11:1:::11:~~:::::::::::::::: 
Hary:ana Governritent, vide notification issued in August 1995, remitted the 
stani:p dutyleviable on the deeds of conveyance to be got executed by the 
farmers whose land is acquired by the Government in public interest and who 
purchase agricultural land in Haryana State within one ~ar of the amount of 
com:Pensation rece~ved by them for the acquired land. It was further provided 
that :such remission would be limited to the-compensation amount only and the 
addi'.tional amount inv9lved for the purchase of agricultural land would be 
liablle to stamp duty leviable under the rules. The Government in Revenue 
Depi,trtment further clarified (March 1998) that benefit of exemption of stamp 
duty \

1

was not available for House Building Co-operative Societies .. 

(i) ' During test-check of records of Sub-Registrar, Nuh (Gurgaon), it was 
notic:ed (July and August 2000) that two land owners of district Faridabad 
whose land was acquired (May 1998) by Government, purchased (June J999) 
agriq1ltural land in district Gurgaon on payment of compensation received in 
May ':1998. Five conveyance deeds, each after a lapse of one year of the 
receipt of amount of compensation, were got executed in June 1999 without· 
paymerit of stamp duty leviable un1er the Act. This resulted in non~levy of 
stamp duty of Rs 1.40 lakh. · 

On this beirig pointed out · (August 2000), the department directed 
(February 2001) the D~puty Commissioner, Gurgaon to effect the recovery 
within three weeks but ·further progress of recovery was · awaited 
(October 2001). . 

Thy matter was referred (November 2000) to Government; -their reply had not 
bee'n n~ceived (October 2001 ). · 

(ii) During test-che.ck of records of Sub-Registrar, Hisar, it was noticed 
· (December 2000) that a House Building Co-operative Society of Hisar whose 
.land was acquired by Government in May 1995, received (October 1999) a. 
coni.pe:risation· of Rs 5Q.8 l lakh and. executed an instrument of conveyance 
deed for purchase of agricultural land within the. same district for Rs 9.90 
lakh. However, stamp duty of Rs ·1.24 lakh though leviable, was incorrectly· 
exempted~ This resulted in non-levy of stamp duty of Rs 1.24 lakh . 

. 35 



I -

Audit Report. (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 200 I 

·On this being pointed out (December 2000), the department accepted the audit 
observations and stated (December 2000) that notice would be issued for 
effecting recovery. Further report on recovery was awaited (October 2001 ). 

The matter was referred (February 2001) to Government; their reply had not 
been received (October 2001). · 

36 

.. 

! ~ 

.--
' 

\-

~ = 

= 



. i 

i. 

. ' 

.. 

. . ' . 

Test-:check of records in departmental Offices relating to revenues received from 
purchase tax (Agriculture), Taxes on Motor Vehicles, Passengers and Goods Tax,· 
State Excise Duty, Land Revenue and Elect~icity Duty revealed under-assessments 
oftaxesahd duties and loss ofrevenueamountingfci'Rs.8381.30.lakh in 114490 
cases as depicted below: . 

1:·:11-~i~~~:·:~l::l~lll~JlilJl-::11111::-1: 
468.00 

B Taxes on MotorVehicles 113842 513.20. 

c Pass<;:ngers and Qoods 363 256.05 
Tax. - · . 

D State· Excise Duty· 106 2213.75 

E Land Revenue 144 .. 8.63 

.E Electricity Duty 26 4921.67 

Total 114490 8381.30 

. . . 

In the cases of Purchase tax (Agriculture); Taxes on Motor Vehicles, Passengers 
and Goods Tax, State Excise Duty, Umd Revenue, and Electricity Duty, the 
departments accepted urider~assessments etc. of Rs 750.28 lakh involved in 
48518 cases which were pointed out during the year 2000-200 land recovered 
Rs· 17 5 .90 lakh in 463 cases of which Rs 169. 8 8' fakh were recovered in 3 84. 

· cases pertaining to e~dier years. 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs 759.09 lakh highlighting important cases are 
mentionedin the following paragraphs.· .· 

I 
1· 
[ 

., 

'· 

'· .. ·· 



Audit Reporl (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2001 

:1~1::::::::::::::::::::1111i1i1!::::11~11=11::::9:r::111f:1111:::~1::::1:11:::~1~~1i§t::::::::::::::::::::, 
As per notification issued (October 1977) under the Punjab Sugarcane 
(Regulation of Purchase and Supply) Act, 1953 and the rules framed 
thereunder, as applicable to Haryana, a sugar factory is required to pay tax at 
the rate· of Rs 1.50 per quintal on· purchase of cane latest by 14th of the 
following month. In the event of default, interest atthe rate of fifteen per cent 
per annum shall be charged for the period of default. The Act further 

i provides that all· sums payable to Government but not paid by the due date, 
shall be recoverable as arrears or land reven'~e. . 

During test-check· of records of 4* Assistant Cane Development Officers, it 
1 was noticed (between April and June 2000) that six assessees (two each of 

Kamal and Yamunanagar and one each bf Panipat and Rohtak) purchased . 
3,03,53,747;55 quintals of sugarcane between December 1996 and May 2000. 
However, purchase tax of Rs 4.55 crbre though payable by them was not paid. 

· i This resulted in non-recovery of purchase tax of Rs 4.55 crore besides interest 
(upfo March 2001) ofRs 1.08 crore; 

On this being pointed out (between April and June 2000), Assistant Cane 
Development Officer, Kamal intimated (February 200 I) that one mill 

. deposited (April and June 2000} the amount of.Rs 33.66 lakh (purchase tax: 
Rs 33.26 _lakh and interest: Rs 0.40 lakh). In the cases of remaining five sugar 
mills, ACDOs stated that action for recovery of purchase tax and interest 
thereon would be initiated. The Cane Commissioner, Haryana iµtimated. 
(August 2001) that the notices in all cases were issued (May 2001) and 
purchase tax alongwith interest due. thereon has been treated as recoveries 
under arrears of land revenue. 

The ilmtter was referred to Governrnent (between May and July 2000); their 
reply had not been received(October 2001). 

·:1~1~::::::;::;;;;111:111l~~1~!!n:~11::1~1~1::11n11::::::::::::i::. 
Financial rules require de_partmental controlling officers to ensu_re that all 
sums due to Government are regularly and promptly assessed, realised and 

· credited into treasury. Departmental receipts from lease. money received in 
respect of 267 Acres, 02 kanals, 17 marlas of land of agriculture farm at Hansi 
under the control of the Deputy Director, Agriculture, Hisar, were to be· 
assessed and credited to Government Account. 

* Kari1al, Panipat, Rohtak and Yamunanagar. 

38 

., 



Chapter-!V Other Tax Receipls 

During test-check of records of the Deputy Director, Agriculture, Hisar, it was 
noticed (August and September 1999) that the above farm-land was· leased .out 
for cultivation to 35 tenants for one year during 1989-90 by the Deputy 
Director, Agriculture, Hisar. After the expiry of the initial .p~riod of lease of 
one year, the tenants un-authorisedly continued cultivation of land from 
1990-91 to .1998-99 without payment of lease money. This unauthorised 
occupancy of the Government land resulted in non-realisation of lease money 
of Rs 10.90 Iakh (inducting Abiana: Rs 0.87 lakh). 

On this being pointed out' (November 1999), Deputy Director admitted 
(November and December 2000) the facts and stated that fresh agreements 
were entered into with the tenants for the year · 1999~2000 and efforts were 
being made to effect recovery of earlier period. 

The matter -was referred (November 1999 and January 2001) to the 
Government; theirreply had not been received (October 200 I). 

-
ii.~~1::::::::;::;::!!!!19Dtill!~J,!!!lll1~i~ll!i!ll:l~!i~~l;::r,,~:::t.li~~i!il!!!lf:!~!! 
. Under the provisions ofthe Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, fee for grant 
or renewal of certificate of fitness. (passing fee) chargeable in respect of 
Heavy Goods Vehicles, Medium Goods; Vehicles and Light Motor Vehicles · 
(bo_th transport and non-transport vehicles) were revised (22 October 1999) 
from Rs 150, Rs 100 and Rs 50 to Rs 500, Rs 200 and Rs 150 to Rs JOO 
(transport and non-transport Light Motor Vehicles) respectively. The revised 
rates were withdrawn by Government of India with effect fror'n 31 January 
2000 and pas.sing fee was chargeable at the pre-revised rates with effect from .· 
I February 2000. · 

* . . 
During test~check of records in 14 offices of Registering Authorities (MY) 
and Motor Vehicle Inspectors, it was noticed , (between August 2000 and 
.January 200 l) that fee for the grant of fitness certificates (passing fee) in 
respect of 48876 Light Transport Vehicles, 2820 Medium and Heavy Goods 
Vehicles was charged at the· old rates instead of revised rates from 

.· 22 October 1999 to 30January 2000 by the M6tor Vehidelnspectors and no 
fee was charged at all tn respect of Light Motor Vehicles (non-transport) by 
the Registering Authorities during .·the year 1999-2000. . This resulted in 
non/short charging of fee of Rs 40. 79 lakh. 

* Registering Authority (MV) Ballabhgarh, Faridabad, ·· Gurgaon, Hathin, Hodel, 
Kosli, Mohindergarh, Narimul, PalwaJ and Rewari. '. 
Motor Vehicle Inspectors:' Ambala, Gurgaoi1, Hisar and Rohtak; 

39 



Audi! Reporl (Revenue Receipls) for !he year ended 3 J March 2001 

On this being pointed out (between August 2000 and January 2001) lo the 
department, Transport Commissioner, Haryana directed (October 2000) the 
Registering Authority (MY), Gurgaon to effect" the recovery. Report on 
recoveries and replies in respect of other cases had not been received 
(October 200 I). 

The cases were referred (bet ween Sep tern ber 2000 and February 2001) to 
Government; their reply had not been received (October 2001). 

:1~:1::::::::::::;:::::::1:1:n,;~lliilJ!:~1~1gp,11::~1:::l1~!:;:::::::::1:::::::::: 
. Under the provisions or the Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989 and Central 

Government notifications issued (5 October 1999 and 31 January 2000), 
. registration fee, trade fee, hypothecation allowance, passing fee and driving 

licence fee were chargeable at increased rates with effect from 22 October 
1999 to 30 January 2000. 

During test-check or records of 10* Registering Authorities (M.V.), it was 
noticed (between June and December 2000) that registration fee, trade fee, 
hypothecation allowance, passing fee, driving licence fee etc. were charged at 
the old rates instead of revised rates from 22 October 1999 to 30 January 
2000. This resulted in short realisation of fee of Rs 16.09 lakh in 6883 cases. 

On this being pointed out (between June 2000 and January 200 I), the 
department accepted the audit observations and stated that the amount would 
be recovered froni. the concerned persons. 

1·.1 

The matter was referred (between July 2000 and February 2001) to 
Government; their reply had not been received (October 2001). 

. . 
Regional Transport Authorities are to issue permits under various sections of 
Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 for the region under their jurisdiction and 
countersign for. each additional region of the State only after charging 
countersignature fee at rates prescribed under the. Punjab Motor Vehicle 
Rules, 1940 and the Regional Transport Authorities are supposed to collect the 
revised rates under the provisions of the Act/Rules. 

* Registering Authority (MV)-Ambala, Assandh, Ballabhgarh, Faridabad, Gurgaon, 
Gohana, Kalka, Kamal, Panchkula and Palwal. 

40 

F 

I)' 



~ 
1 ·-

==i 
_J 

'f 

. Chapter-JV Other Tax Receipts 

. During test-check of records of Regional Transport Authorities, Gurgaon, 
Kamal; Rohtak and Yaniun'anagar, it was noticed (between July 2000 and 
February 2001) that permit/countersignature fee for a block of five years was 
recoverable at Rs 4125' arid Rs 2750 per heavy and Light Transport Vehicle · 
respectively but the same was charged at Rs 2625 and Rs 1750 from 
24 March 1999 to March 2000. This resulted in short charging of permit Jee 
amounting to Rs 1.27 crore in 9290 cases. · 

On this being pointed out (between September 2000 and February 2001), the' 
department stated (between July 2000 and February 2001) that perinit fee at 
new rates would be charged on receipt of instructions from the 

·Government/Transport Commissioner. Plea of the department is not tenable 
as no separate orders were required to charge permit fee at new rates .. 

The matter was referred (between September 2000 and April 2001) to 
Government; their reply had not been received (October 2001); 

:11~11111;11111:1:1:11111r!1111111111~~:11111111~1111~11~~1111~1~1:~1~11111~11,11:1i:i1:1;:1;1 
As per provisions of Motor Vehicle Rules, 1989 and Ministry of Surface 
Transport (Tra0:sport Wing) notification issued in January 2000, minimum 
charges for .the issue, renewal of learner's licence of each . class, issue . of 
driving licence in Form 7 including charges for test of competence were 
required to be charged .at the rate of Rs 90 per driving licence for two classes 
of vehicles. 

During test-check of records of Registering Authorities (MY), Panchkula and 
Kalka, it was noticed (July 2000) that driving licence fee was charged at the 
rate of Rs 80 instead of Rs 90 per driving licence during the period from 1 
April i999 to 30 Jline 2000. This resulted in short charging of licence fee of 
Rs 1.18 lakh in respect of 11815 licences. 

On this being pointed out (July 2000), Registering Authority (MY), Panchkula 
admitted (July 2000) the facts and started charging driving licence fee at the 
correct rate of Rs 90 instead of Rs· 80 per. driying licence with imm~diate 
effect and also stated that· efforts wer.e being made to· recover the outstandip.g 
dues. The Registering Authority (MV), Kalka also adn1itted (April 2001) the 
facts. 

41 

'. 
i 



Audit Report (Re.venue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2001 

The matter was referred (August 2000) to Government as well as Transport 
Commissioner, Haryana. Transport Commissioner, · ·Haryana directed 
(August 2000) the Registering Authorities, Panchkula and Kalka to effect 
recoveries .. Further report on recovery was awaited (March 2001). Reply 
from Government had not been received (October 2001). 

42 

ii. 

.. 

J 

.; 

l~ 

1= 
j 
J 
.\-

" i' 
\ 
i-
I 
I 

j 
I 
! 

( 
i 
r 
i 

{ 



; -·: 

. ,,. 

'· •·· 

•• • ••• • ••• 

\ 

Test-check of records ih departmental offices ,relating .to revenues of. 
State Lotteries, Forest, Home (Police),· Public· Works (Irrigation, d3uifdings and 
Roads), Co-operation;· Agriculture (Crop Husbandry), Medical, Mines and 
MineraJs, Animal Husbandry, Food and Supply, Jndustries and Public Health 
conducted in audit during : the year 2000-200 l revealed undeMiS$essments ·and 
.losses ofrevenue amounting to Rs 6883.53 lakh in rf839 cases as depicted below: 

· Hoine (Police) 
Review "Receipts· ofPolice 1 1866.38 
Department" 

(ii) Qther·irregularities .26 .· 21.96 ... 

B. Co-operation 708 . 1373.51 
c. Public Works 
(ll) Irrigation 512 

.. 
1663.88 

(Ji~) ' Buildings and Roads 148 
: 

58.10 
D. Forest·. · 91 235 .. 56 
E ·Finance (State Lotteries) 86 . 507.71 
F. Agriculture (Crop Husbandry) 92 • ·. 1.8AO 

G. Medical.· . 380. 1651 
H. Public Health 14532 

' 
562.21· 

t Animal Husbandry 01 . .L90 
J. Food ano .Supply 208) 5.12 
K.· Industries 220.. 64.03 
L. Mines and Minerals 834 

Total , f. 17839 

The departments accepted under-assessments/loss of reyeri.~e etc .. · of 
Rs 2250.44 · lakh in .223 cases which were·: pointed ··out during ·the 
yeaf2000:.2001, of which an amount of Rs. 0.84 lakh had: be~h recovered in . 

. one case; .• Besides an amount of Rs. 219.37 lakh had beeir recovered iii 
238 cases pertaining to the earlier years. · ·.·.· :· 

A few illustrative cases involving Rs 1480.56 1*11 and a review· °'Receipts of 
Police Department" involving Rs .1866.38 . '.lakh: :highlighting important 
observations are mentioned in the following paragraphs. · 

-. ·.~, 

.. · 
• .. 
1 

.. ' 
-'!' 

,. '1 



! 
I. 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2001 · 

-
5.2. I• Introductory 

The State Government is responsible for maintenance of law and qrder in the 
State. This responsibility is discharged through the police department whose 
duties and functions are governed under the Police Act, 1861 and Rules made 
thereunder i.e~ Punjab Police Rules, 1934 as applicable to Haryana. While the 
services rendered by the police personnel for maintenance of general law and 

· ! order in the State is the normal function of the Government, their services are 
extended for special occasions ·and lent to central and other State 

· 1 Governments, autonomous bodies, organisations and individuals on payment 
of charges fixed by the Government from time ~o time. Receipts of police 
department mainly comprise recovery of expenditure on .the cost of police 
personnel provided to other .. States, public undertakings, banks, railways 
withinthe State of Haryana towards guarding chest/remittance or performing 

. watch and ward duties, for maintenance of law and order either permanently 
or as a' temporary measures. Incidence of recovery of expenditure on the cost 

, .. of police personnel provided . to . other · Governments also · arises from 
' discharging functions, when so undertaken, for maintenance of law and order 

, , in other States in unusual . circumstances like communal riots, terrorism, 
'. 1. 

1 
naturalcalamities and at the time of elections etc. 

'·I , - . ' . ,- • • • 

Other police receipts conform to recoverie.s under the A~ms Act, fees, fines 
and forfeiture in respect of services controlled by the department and 'sale of 

· confiscated arms and ammunition, unserviceable vehicles and other material. 

5.2.2 . ·Organisational set-up 
. . . . . . .· 

Overall ~ontrnl and superintendence of police force vrsts with the Director 
General of Police (DGP). The State is further sub-divided into 4 "'ranges, each 

·, consisting of 4 or more districts and headed by an Inspector General of Police . 
. Maintenance of law and order in each district has been entrusted to a 

Superintendent of Police (SP) y.rho also supplies additio.nal police to persons 
and places as requested for and is responsible to recover the cost thereof. 
Besides;. Haryana Armed Police (HAP) having 5 battalions in reserve, each 
under the charge of a Superintendent-cum-Commandant is placed at the 
disposal of the DGP for any emergency duty within or outside the· State. 

1 Cl~ims on account of cost of police force supplied to Central/Other State· 

i * · Ambala, Gurgaon, Hisar. arid Rohtak. 

' 44 

!I 

/ 
I 
I 
I 

\ 
) 

( 
1· ,. 
I 
;-

\ 
I 
I 
l 

./ 
\ 

\-

( 
.\· 
\ 



... , - ---- -~ ---- . ' .. 

. i 
\: . 
:,! 

/ 

i 

----{ =. 

I 

\ . 

-,:: 

:i_, 

~ 

,. 

•::( : 

-'.::,·· 
. _,•' 

'·· - ~' - • Chapter~ V No.Ji-Tax Receipts . - . . 
. . . . I - ' • 

Governments :are preferredCl:iy the Director General of Police .. · In addition, 
·. (}overnm¢I1t ,Railw;;iy ,Police (GRP), headed by, a Superintendent cif Police· 

· (~P); pfo:Vid~s security to · n1il~~y>J>assengers within the; State and Is 
.... responsipl~Jo recoyer'so:p~r ce~/ofits co.st to be shared by the Railways. 

··.,Apartfrom th,i.s,.th~ State, P;olice ha~ a_, Forensic-Science Laboratory (FSL) .and 
·· · •.· a•o-PoliceiJraihing• :College (PTC},: each• headed by. a . Direc'tor . for crinie 

... fo\Jestigat_ion~11ci providingtraiµj~gtd recruits ~(Haryanapolice/ other States 
police respectively. . . · · . 

. . . ---... - + . 
' '. 

$).3 . Scop'e.~faudit 
With a view ~o evaluate. the· effi~iency arid effectiveness o'r the system and 
pro.cedure r~lating .. t.o .~ssess~tent an'cf;cdllectio~ ofrec~ipts ~~der the. Police. 

· Departme~t; ~r~cords for the years ::I99S~96 to. 1999-2000 of l 8?district pol ice 
offices (out of 19), 5 HAP BattaFons, five I Gs. in charge of .ranges, Police 
'Jrainfoi Cqll~ge, SP,. Railways and. DGP, Hal)'ana whe te.st~checked between 

. Ottober2000 and·Ma~~h 2001. · . . . . . . . 

<.5~2.4; Highlights, . . 
.\' .. ,, -

... • .. 

.·(Paragraph 5.2.6) 
. ;\- ",' 

.:·.,;I . 

....... _. 

'•'.·,. 

.. , :·,:; . '·' 

• ,.j' 
,_,-, .: '-~. " 

, {P(J,ragraph 5.2. 7 (b)} ".'. 
'':: .. ·.··· . 

. . . 

(Paragraph 5.2.8 (a) & (b)} 

~ 

* 

{Paragraph 5.2.9 (ii)} 

. . . . . - ' -

· Ainbala, .Bhiwani, faridabad, Gurgaon, Hisar, Jind;· Jhajjar, Karna!, Kurukshetra, 
Kaithal, 'Namalil, Panchkula, Panipat, Rewari, Rohtak, Sirsa, Sonipat and 

· Yamunanagar. 
·.- i 45 

.1 I I l . 

".) 

... ·i'.. 
I 
! 

i 
! 

. l . 
. ! 

i 
. !, 



Audit Report (Reveiwe Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2001 

5.2.5 Trend of Revenue 

The table below shows figures of revised estimates and actual receipts during 
the years 1995-96 to 1999-2000: 

·---1::::::::::::1:::::::::r1itI!IJl.l.'i"li.i:l.liil~':j)ili·il!i/l·l·:i)l·li/.ll/.i/_li:i'!!illl!i!i.~l:·~:11~11:1:1:.!_i'".:·=·::11::,.,'.·:lll'··l··11:11".-llll,'lllllll 
1995-96 631.96 382.30 

1996-97 

1997~98 

1998-99 

1999-
2000 

691.93 

800.00 

950.00 

1085.00 

-1105.44 

762.14 

1083.10 

$93.01 

(-) 40 

(+) 60 

(-) 5 

(+) 14 

(-) 18 

Decrease in receipts during the year 1995-96, 1997-98 and 1999-2000 was 
mainly due to less-receipt of police cost recoverable from other 
States/institutions. Reasons for increase in receipts during the year 1996-97 
and 1998-99 were due to heavy receipts of police cost raised in the previous 
years. 

5.2.6. Arrears of revenue 

~o periodical reporting system showing demands raised,· amount recovered 
and balance arnount to be recovered was in existence iri the department. As a 
result, the total amount of arrears for deployment of police personnel to 
various autonomous bodies, commercial companies, private organisations and 
individuals and year-wise break-up thereof was not available with the 
department. This was indicative of lack of control over realisation of revenue 
and inadequate monitoring system. However, the arrears of.demands raised 
and year-wise break-up thereof in respect of the offices test-checked in audit 

. , 

46 

. Jl 

m 

I 
) 

;__ 

. ._ 

i 
E 



= 

\ . 

f 

------'. 

Chapter-V Non-Tax Receipts 

was as under: . 

llllJ . 
···--·----

l. 3" · Police 285.17 93.55 40.49 44.08 48.90 57.15 
Offices 

2. SP ·Railways 150.49 61.30 15.93 17.46 28.97 26.83 
(GRP) 

3. DGP Haryaha 203.34 Year-wise break-up not made available. 

Total 639.00 154.85 • 

The increasing·trend in arrears .indicated that efforts were not made to effect 
the recovery. Similarly, for delayed payments, provision of interest had not . 
been made in the Rules, which _adversely affected revenue collections. 

5.2. 7 (a) Non/delayed raising of claims to other States 

. Government of India, Ministry. of Home 'Affairs issued instructions 
(March 1977 and September 1995) to all the State Governri1ents and Union 
Territories that the borrowing State should reimburse expenditure on the 
Armed Police Battalions on quarterly basis to be adjusted against actual dues 
on the basis of audited figures. The payment should be made within a period · 
of one month from the close of relevant quarter/receipt o'f audited figures. 

Duri~g the course of Scrutiny of records of Director General of Police, it was 
noticed in audit that the State Government had deployed forces in 6** States 
and one Union Territory between March 1977 and October 1999 and whereas 
demands for .re-imbursement of expenditure of Rs· 87.71 lakh for the years 
1977 to 1987 against 5 States and one Union Territory were raised between 
March 1991 and October .1995 late by 7 to 14 years, demands for 

' . . ***' ; 
Rs 1.16 crore recoverable from· 3 States and one l)nion Territory had not 

. . ' ' ' . ' 'i/2 . 
· been raised.· eve.n after a lapse of period ranging from 1 to 6 years 

" * 

** . 

*** 

C~~mand~nt 1st Battalion HAP Ambala, SPAmbala and SP Faridabad. 

Assam; Bihar, Jam~u ~~d Kashmir, Punjab, Rajasthan and Uttar Pradesh. 

Bihar (Rs.75.96_1akh), Rajasthan (Rs.28.97 lakh), Uttar Pradesh (Rs.9.14 lakh), and 
.Union Territory of Chandigarh (Rs.2.25 lakh). 

47 

-. 



·i 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the y~arended 31 March 200 I 

(June 2001). Non-raising of demands within the stipulated period of one 
month resulted in blockage of revenue of Rs 2.04 crore (June 2001). 

(b) Non-realisation of police cost from other parties 

As per Punjab Police Rules, 1934, in the case of police guard provided to 
private persons, corporate bodies or commercial companies, the cost of police 
deployed was to be recovered in full and in advance .• It was seen in audit that 
advance payment was not insisted upon resulting in non-realisation of police. 
cost to the extent of Rs 2.91 crore as discussed below: 

(i) Police guard consisting of 1 ASI, 2 HCs and 20 Constables had been 
deployed at Faridabad Thermal Power Plant since January 1989 but the cost.· 
thereof was neither recovered in advance nor demanded after the deployment, 
with the result, police cost of Rs 1.41 crore remained unrealised till date 
(June 2001). 

(ii) Police guard consisting of 1 ASI, 3 HCs and 25 constables had been 
deployed ·to Indian Oil Corporation depot at .Ambala Cantt. for the patrolling 
and security of pipelin,e terminals since July 1983 without recovering the· 
police cost of Rs 1.34 crore upto May 2000 in advance. The claims were 
preferred after a delay of 1 to 14 years. 

(iii) Police guard had been supplied to the resident editor of Punjab Kesri; a 
Hindi daily newspaper, since March 1994 but neither payment fo advance was 
insisted upon nor claims of police . cost raised till it was pointed out 
(June 1997) in audit. As a result, police cost of Rs 34.52 lakh remained 
unrealised till March 1999. Further, a claim for supply of police guard 
consisting of one head constable and 4 constables for the year 1999-2000 
amounting to Rs 6.21 lakh was not raised. 

On this being pointed out (June 1997), the department admitted (June 2001) 
the audit observation and stated that recoveries would be made in advance in 
future. Further, action to realise the amount was under process. 

5.2.8(a)Under.;.assessment of claims due to non-inclusion of different 
.element of cost 

As per provisions of Punjab Police Rules, 1934, claim ofpolice cost includes 
pay, dearness allowance and other allowances as well as indirect charges in 
respect' of the establishment for the period of deployment. · 

Test-check of records in 16 offices revealed under-assessment of revenue 
amounting to Rs· 1.57 crore due to non-inclusion of different elements of 

... 48 



? 

... ~'> .. 

. ·~ 

: ' 

' ·:; 
I 
f 

. ! 

i·' 
. ! 

., J 

.:·,I 

police cost as under: 

9 

5 

5 

. 1' 

14 

Total 

. Contingency · charges· 199S-96 · to 
were 11ot ·included in · 1999-2000 
claims submitted to 
other states/private 
P\l'~ies; . 

Contributions towards 
leave salary and 
pension wer.e not 
iricluded in the afriount. 

· preferred against other 
parties/bodies: .. 

1997'c98 
1998-99 
1999~2000 

Supplementary claim~ 1.1.1996 to · 
for· increase in police 31.03 :J 998 
cost due to revisi.on of · 
pay with effect from 
1.1.1996 We['e not 
raised agahist '. 'other 

· parties/bodies. · ·· 

Share payable by 
railways on account of 
arrears paid due to 
revision of pay with 
effect from 1.1.1996; 

Supplementary · bil)s 
. payable on account of 
increase in · dearness 
allowance were not 

. raised. ' ' . 

.· ' 

1.1.96 . to 
31.3.1998 

1995-96 . to 
1999-2000 . 

{:. 

Chapier-V Non-Tax Receipls 

II 
14.23 

6.89 

9.89 

123.56 

2.33 

!56.90 

·The department stated 
that ' the recovery 
wot1l.d be made. 

Recov~ry of Rs 0.60 
lakh had been made. 
Rcpoii on balance 
recovery was awaited.· 

The departmerit 
accepted the. audit 

. observation: Further 
action was awaited. 

· Department ·accepted 
.the audit observation 
and raised the demand 
(February 2000) foi: 
the said amount. 

An amount of Rs 0.31 
lakh,was recovered in 
June 1999. Recovery 
ii:i. balance cases was 
awaited .. 

(b) , Non r~isfog of claims ofpo.Uce cost ~gaii1st {f;ttton~11wus bo,diesand 
private organiS,ations 

(i) · During test-check of records, ·of Senior Superintendent of Police, 
Faridabad, · it was noticed (March 2001). that police force was deployed. for 
shrajkund Crafts'Mela · organi~ed by the Haryana Tourism Development 
Corporation arid cricket rifatches organised by Harya~a Cricket Association 

· dliring th~ years· 1995-96 t9 1999"'2600: but .deman? foradvance payment.for 
. c~si of police (Guard) amounting' to Rs 46.20 l~kh was ~ot recovered by SSP, 

·. :f~ridabad from the concerned bodies .. This. resulted in, non-recovery of 
Rs.46'20 lakh. 

\.·. 
.,.l 

49 

i 
I 



__J 

Audif Reporf(Reve1111e Receipts) .for the year ended 3 l March 2001 

On being pointed outin audit (March 2001), the SSP stated that riotices would 
be issued for recovery of ai11ount. 
(Iln) Test-check of records in 5 offices revealed that police guard was 
provided to 14 private persons/organisation from 1998.,99 to 1999-2000 but 
claims of Rs 29.83 lakh were neither raised nor recovered from them. 

On being pointed out (between May 1999 and March 2001 ), all the 5 
Superintendents of Police accepted the audit observations. One SP recovered 
(February 2000) Rs 1.43·1akh and 4 SPs informed that notices for recovery 
were :being issued to 12 persons. Further report on recovery was awaited 
(October 2001 }. 

. . 

' Thus, claims of Rs 0.76 crorc were not raised against the fifteen autonomous 
. bodies/private organisations. 

. . 

5.2.9. Non/short recovery of police costff01n Railways 

1 

(Il) As per provisions o.f the Police. Act, 1861 and Financial Rules of 
i Indian Railways, cost of Government Railway Police (GRP) shall .be shared 

between the State. Government and the Railways on 50:50 basis provided the 
strength is determined with the approval of Railways. The cost for this 
purpose includes pay and allowances, office, expenses and contingencies, 
contributions towards leave salary and pension of the establishment as well as 
rent of building occupied by Staff of the Railway Police. Railway's share of 
police· cost in Haryana State is distributed between Northern, Central and 
Western Zones of Railways in the. proportion of strength of GRP 'posted on 
duty with the Railway concerried. 

A test-check of records of Superintenderit of Police, Raihvays, Haryana, 
Ambala Cantt revealed that the department raised claims of police-cost 

i. 

; ·amounting to Rs 27.02 crore duly certified against Northern .Railway for the 
' period from January 1996 to March 2000 but the Rail way passed the claim for 

Rs 26.54 crore by disallowing claim of Rs. 48.30 lakh. Further, an amount of 
Rs 7.94 crore was deducted by Railway on account of~ expenses incurred by 
them on Haryana Police. The details of amount disallowed (Rs 48.30 lakh) 

: · · and expenses incufred (Rs 7.94 crore) were neither supplied by Railway nor 
· : ever. called for by the Superintendent of Police, as such legitimacy of the 

deductions of Rs 8.43 crore could not be vouched for in audit. 
. . 

On this being.pointed out (November 2000), SP (GRP), Ambala stated .(June 
2001) that details had been called for (M(ly 2001) from the Northern Railway 
and reply would be given .after reconciliation of claims. with Northern 
Railway. Report on further progress had ~ot been received (October 2001): 

(nn) · During test-check of records of Superintendent of Police (GRP),. 
Ambala, it was noticed (September 1999) that 50°/ti share of Government 
Railway Police for the period 1 January 1999 to 31 March 1999 amounting to 

50 

1-

. ( 

r:-
\ 
b 

' l,C 
~ 

' 

! 
,~ 

l 



,_ 

) 

. Chapter-V Non-Tax Receipt~· 

Rs 2. 19* crore was recoverable from the Railways but no demand had been 
raised by the department. This resulted in non~recovery of Rs 2: 19 crore. 

On this being pointed out (September · 1999), the department recovered 
(February 2000) Rs 2. 12 crore. Report on recovery of balance amount oT 
Rs 0:07 crore was awaited (October 2001). · 

5.2.10 Non-recovery of capitation fee 
- -

As per manual of Police Training College of Haryana Police, ·officers of all-
states other than -Haryana shall be .admitted to various courses run by the 
college against payment of the college fe9s (non-refundable) as prescribed,by 
the State Government. Capitation fee of Rs 1528.60 per recruit had been 
prescribed for "Recruits' Basic Course". 

It was observed that 999 constables of Jammu and Kashmir State were 
imparted training in 'Recruits Basic Course' frorn 21 November 1997 to 
18 July 1998 hut capitation fee amounting -to Rs 15.27 lakh was demanded 
(August 1998) by the College Authorities after completion (July 1998) of the 
training butthe same was not recovered_ (August l999). Non-recovery of fee 
resulted in non'"realisation of Rs 15.27 lakh. 

On this being pointed out (August 1999), the department accepted 
(November 2000) the audit observation and recovered (April 2001) 
Rs 15.22 lakh. Report on recovery of balance amount of Rs 0.05 lakh was 
awaited (October 2001 ). 

5.2.11 Non-recove1y of penal rellt 

Government · accommodation is provided to different categories · of 
deparfrnental employees on the basis ofseniority subject to its availability and · 
licence foe as fixed by the Government for each type of acconimodation is 
recoverable from monthly pay of _the beneficiaries. As per instructions .issued 
by Haryana Government, a Government employee on transfer can retain the 
accommodation provided to him uptd 2 months in normal circumstances and 
for additional 2 months on medical grounds or on grounds of his children's 
education subject to approval by-. the competent authority. In case the 
official/officer does not vacate the house after permitted period, he will be 
liable to pay penal-rent at the rate 50 times of the normal house rent. 

In three offices (DIG, HAP, Madhuban, Commandant 2nd Battalion HAP, 
Madhuban, and Director PTC, Madhuban), it was noticed (August 1999) that -
12 officers/officials were transferred to other stations but they did not vacate· 
the Governn\.ent acconimodation al.lotted to them at the previous pla-ce of their 
posting within the prescribed period. Neither penal· rent was recovered from 
them nor were they evicted from the quarters. As a result, penal re11t ~f 

* Northern Railway (Rs.211.61 lakh), Central Railway (Rs.5.57 lakh) and Western 
Railway (Rs. 1.69 lakh). 

. 51 

. j 

. _\ 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 /March 2001 

Rs 3 .93 lakh for the period from June 1997 to August 1999 remained 
unrecovered. 

r On this being pointed out (September 1999), the department accepted the 
audit observation and intimated (October 2000) that efforts were being made 
to effect the recoveries. ·Further 'report on action taken was awaited 
(October 2001). 

5.2.12 Non- recove1y of leave sala1y and pension contribution 

In accordance with Civil Services Rules, an ei11ployee of a Government 
department proceeding on deputation to an autonomous body is treated as on 
'foreign.service' for the period his pay is drawn. from a source other than the 
Consolidated Fund or the State and the lending department is to recover 
c;ontribution towards leave salary and pension or the employee based on his 
pay drawn by him during foreign service. As per Rules, the contribution shall 
be paid by the Government employee himself unless the foreign employer 
consents to pay them. 

A test-check of records of 5* offices revealed (January to March 2001) that 12 
employees of the department sent on deputation to autonomous bodies 
(Haryana State Electricity Board now -Haryana Yidyut Prasaran Nigam and 
Co-operative Institutions) had been drawing their salaries from a source other 
than the Consolidated Fund of the State during the period from October 1984 

· to February 200 I but contributions towards leave salary and pension were 
neither deposited by the foreign employer nor by the employees themselves. 
This resulted in non-recovery of Rs 2.95 lakh. 

5.2.13 Non-disposal of condemned vehicles 

Financial rules as well as instructions issued by the State Government from 
time ·to time stress upon the need to survey and dispose of quickly through 
auction, vehicles which become orr-road due to aging and maintenance/repairs 
of which become uneconomi~al. Due to delay in its. disposal after 
condemnation, the condition of a vehicle !i1ay deteriorate and it may ncit fetch 
the expected price/reserve price fixed by the competent authority. 

A test-check of records in 18 offices revealed (between July 1999 and 
March 2001) that 127 vehicles lying off-road from November 1991 to 
March 1999 were declared (between December 1991 and September 2000) 
condemned and their reserve price was fixed at Rs 54.16 lakh but these were 
not auctioned till March 2001 resulting into non-realisation of revenue to that 
extent. It was further observed that out of these, reserved price of 32· vehicles 
was reduced from Rs 18.75 lakh to Rs 8.00 lakh. However, the vehicles were 
still not sold (April 2001). Thus, contin.ued delay in auction will result in loss 
of Government revenue apart from blockage of departmental· ~eceipts. 

* SPs Faridabad, Hisar, Jhajjar, Rewari and Rohtak. 

52 

~· 



Chapter-V Non-Tax Receipts 

5.2.14 Monitoring and Control mechanism 

Headquarters office monitors and controls all the ·revenue receipts.- and 
disbursements of police cost by obtaining various monthly returns prepared 
and furnished by each Superintendent of Police froni General ·Police Fund · 
Ledger in Form No. I 0.27 (2) kept at district level. These returns are 
centralized in an 'Additional Police Account Central Ledger' showing 
district-wise (i) amount payable or recoverable, (il) realisations made (iii) 
disbursements mad~ from the fund and (iv) the total figures for the whole 
State. 

* During test-check or records in 18 offices, it was noticed (between 
October 2000 and March 200 I) that neither the field offices nor Headquarters 
office were maintaining the General Police Fund Ledger in form I 0.27 (2). 
and the Additional Police Account Central Ledger respectively. In their 
absence, the. ~epartl11ent was not able .. to supply year-wise figures of demand 
and collection of police cost for police guard supplied to private parties and · 
corporate bodies. . . 

--
::1*:1:::::::::::1::::::::19!tlli~i!2~:~11::::i:~::1~xllll~~:~::::§1:1:11::::111!~?!!::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ., 
The State Government contributes towards the share capital. of Co-operativ~ 
Societies registered with the Co-operative Department. The share capital so 
contributed by Government isrequired to be redeemed in accqrdance with the 
instructions/terms and conditions stipulated in t~e sanctions issued by the 
Co-operative Department/State Government in. tell' equal annual instalments 
commencing from the 6th _anniversary of the drawal of amount. 

During test-check of records of n** offices of the Assistant Registrars, 
Co-operative Societies, it was noti_ced . (between . Octo.ber 1999 and 
January 2001) that share capital of Rs 13.17 crore had been invested by the 
Government ·or Haryana between 1963-64 and 1992-93 in 31*** Co-operative 
Societies. Of these, share capital of Rs 7.67 crore due for redemption between 
1969-: 70 and 1998-~9 had not been redeeme_d till Oecember 2000 in 
contravention of the terms and conditions ·stipulated in the sanctions. 

* 

** 

***. 

SP. Ambala, Bhiwani, Faridabad, Gurgaon, Hisar, Jind, Jhajjar, Kaithal, Kania!, 
Kurukshetra, Narnaul, Panchkula, Panipat, Rewari, Rohtak, Sirsa, Sonipat and 
Yamunanagar. 
Dabwali, Faridabad, Ferozepur Zhirka; Gurgaon, . Jind, Kamal, Kurukshetra, 
Naraingarh, Namaul, Narwana, Safidon, Sonipat and Yamunanagar. 

· Co-operative Societies: 16; Central Co-operative Consumer Stores: 12; ·Co-operative 
Sugar Mills:2 and Co-operative Agricultural and Rural Development Bank: i. 

53 

. -· \. __ _ 

. I 



. •. 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) ]or the year ended 31 March 200 l 

On .this being pointed 'out (between October 1999 and January 200 I), the 
dep<!-rtment recovered Rs 9 .05 lakh in 13 cases out of which recovery in 5 

· cases was made in full, 6 ,societies/units had closed between March 1992 and 
July 2000 thus no recovery could be effected. The. financial position of 2 . 
sugar mills and one.Co-operative consumer store was stated to be too weak to 
pay the amount. Action to recover the aniount in remaining cases was awaited 
(October 2001). · 

:1~11::::::::::::::::::::1:1:11@l.1li~1::111::1~1~1111111111:11::11111:::£11~:~1:~:::1~~11111~1:::1:11i:~]lw~11:~::::: 
. . . 

As per terms and conditions laid down iri the sanction orders issued by the . 
Registrar, Co-operative Societies, Haryana, Chandigarh from time to time, 
every Co-operative Society shall furnish a return in the form of dividend on 
contr.ibution of Haryana Gove.rnment's share capital on the basis ofresolutions 
passed by the Board of Directors. · Rule 72 (I) of Haryana Co-operative 
Societies Rules, 1989 provides that in no Co-operative Society, the dividend 
shall exceed 10 per cen!per annum of the paid-up share capital. 

(n) During test.,.check of records of the Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Haryana, Chandigarh for the period 1995-99, it was noticed (September 1999) 
that Haryana Sta.te Co-operative Supply and Marketing Federation Ltd., 
Chandigarh (HAFED) was running in pro'.fit during the period 1995-96 to 
1998-99 but the Board of Directors d(d not declare any dividend on share . 
capital. This resulted in non-realisation of potential earnings amounting to 
Rs 5.83 crore. 

On this being pointed out (Septeri1ber 1999) in audit, amount of Rs 5.83 crore 
had been deposited (January and February 2000) by the HAFED into 

. Government account. 

(Iln) During test-check of records of Assistant Registrar Co-operative 
Societies, Palwal .(Faridabad),. it was noticed (November 1999) that Palwal 
Co-operative Sugar Mills Ltd., Palwal was running in profit during the period 
1995.:.96 to 1998-99 and their Board of Directors had passed (June I 998 and 
May 1999) resolutions for payment of dividends at the rate of ten pe/· cent to 
the shareholders for the years 1996-97 and 1997-98. A dividend of 
Rs 57.30 lakh was payable to Governm~nt for t.his period but the same was 
neither deposited by the sugar mill in Gover11ment account nor demanded by 
the department. · 

Ori this being . pointed out (November 1999), the department intimated 
(May 2000) that the entire amount of Rs 57.30 lakh had been recovered and 
deposited (Ap~il 2000) in Government account. 

The matter was referred (January 2000) to Government; their reply had riot 
been received (Ocfober. 2001). · 

54 

lJ. 
.. ~ 

~ 

'·l-. 

~· 
( 

,-1, 
·,r 

>a .;"· 

' 

·;, 
j' 
I' 

{~, ~ 

·~' 

,,\ 
I''·· ·iii' 
1~~} 
•ht 

it 
·iM~ 
~;1{ 
li( 
)I('{. 

t'' /:'', jt•~, 
~h· 

i!i,L 
~~\' 
',1~. 
t~t.,; 
f!~:;.: 
!\;~ 

-~r:~:; 
{~~ri 
l¥1 
r.~~i 
~!~·,' 
~lf.1· 
;ifr~!' 
t·:.i'i 
Ir-'·· 

~1:: 
·.n~. 
#r.l• 

I 
~: 

" ~ 

,: 
l 



·~ 
) .. 

Chapter-.V Non-Tax Receipts 

· .. - .': .- . :f: . ' 

(m) . During test-check of records of 5 Assistant Registrars, Co-operative 
·Societies (ARCs), it was noticed (between October 2000 and January 2001) 
that 5 societies/banks had been running inprofits and their Board or Directo.rs 
had. passed (between August 1997 and November 2000) the resolutions for . 
paynient of dividend ranging between one and five per cent of the share 
capital invested for fhe yea~s 1992-93\md 1994-95 to J 999-2000~ A dividend 
of Rs 45 .65 lakh was payable to Governme.nt but the same was neither 
deposited by any of the societies in Government account nor demanded by the 
department. · 

·On this being ·pointed out (between October. 2000 and. January 2001 ), the 
department recovered (December 2000) R~ 7AO lakh (ARCS Kurukshetra: 
Rs 5.39 lakh and ARCS,. Panipat: Rs 2.0L lakh) and stated that efforts were 
b~ing made to. effect .the remaining amount of recovery. Further ~eport on 
action taken was awaited (October 200 l }. .· ·. · 

Thus, dividend of Rs 6.86 crore on Government share capital was. not 
d,eposited iµto Government Account py all ·the seven co-operative 
societies/banks. 

' ' ' 

!~ffi:11:1:1:1:;1:1:1:[::::1111~:!:!l!ii!!iliiilli!lliij!i!i!~!l:::::·:1:1:1:1:::::::::::: 
Under the Haryana Co-operative' Societies Rul~s; 1989, every Co-operative 
Society is liable to pay audit fee for audit of its annual accounts by the 
3:uditors. of(:o-operative Department for each co-operative year in accordance 
with the s,cales and rates.fixed by the' Registrar. The Central co:.operative 
Banks and Co".operative House Building Societies are liable to pay audit fee at 
the rate of 5 ·per cent of the net profit. arrived at before appropriation for 
i.nconic tax. 

During test-check of records of Assistant Registrar, Co-operative Societies, 
Panipat, it. wa.s noticed (November 2000) that audit fee amounting to 
Rs 11.01 lakhworked out on the basis of audited figures.ofnet profit of one 
bank and six societies had become recoverable from them. for the years 1996-
97 to 1999-2000. Except· two societies who deposited only i11inimuh1 audit 
fee of Rs :1,0QO for the years 1996797 and 1998-99, the balance amount of 

.· Rs 11.00 lakh was neither deposite'Ci by the societfos nor recovered/demanded 
bythe department. . . 

On this being pointed out (Novert1ber 2000), Assistant Registrar, Co-operative 
· Societies, Panipat accepted (Nove~11her 2000) the audit .. ·observation and 

intimated, (February and April 2001) that· Rs 0.43 lakh had been recovered. in 
February 2001. Recovery for the remaining amount of Rs' I 0.57 lakh w~s· 

· awaited (Oc~ober 2001 ). 

* Asstt. Registrars, Co-operative Societies, Ambala, Kurkshetra, Panipat; Sonipat and 
Yamunanagar. 

55 

. l ·~ 

i 
"1· 

I 
:r 

! 
. I 

i 

' 

1, 

I . 

,1 

'' I 



·. 
·., 

.. -., ... -

. . ::,· 

. 1.,: 

· .. -, 

JI . I. 1. 

"1.'. 

, , Audfr~R.eporr (Revel11ie Receipts) .f~r the year e1~dedJJ Marc:h ;()Ol 

· Th~'111aher was.· ;eferred' :(Ja~~ary.:2001) t~'· Go;ernment··who directed • 
·: ·. ·.·.(February 2001) the Registrar Co-operative: Societies, ;Haryana; Chandigarh fo · .. ·.· . 

. expedite reply. :'Report on 'further <progrbss ·had., rwt been'" received ·· .·· 
·{Octbbet.2001).·. · · . . . . · · . .. .· . . . 

- I , . 

'--·'';' 

'' < • 

--1~:1::::1::::ii:·::1::::1~~1t11~~1:1;::i~~t1:!111\~111~11.::11i.~!11::::1111:~1.~:::;11111~!'=~~1:1i,:1:1:1.::1::•· · 
• I . . • · , · ~ • · c ' - ' • 

. ·.· Lf~d'e~ the St.ate. Fih~ncial Rules,. utilisation qf 'cieparti11ental rec~ipts _towards · · 
expe~diture is' stdcfly' p~ohibited: 'Alf rfi8neys received by· or tendered to' a 
Gov~rrid1ent servarlt on account of'revcn.ue 6{the St~tc Governrncnt shall be 
paid :fully into treasuiy :or barik on the' shnie' day or~ on' the he~t'

1

day ~t the . 
.late.st:. -. · .. 

Durlrig ~est:-check of record; of E~~cutive.E~gine.er,, Wa.tei:.~crvices. division,· . 
. Safid~n; .it was•noticed (January.2001) that.departmeritalreceipt~ aniountink 
to R:i:i ·3.42 Iakh coll~cted by three~ • sub-clivisiohs'.'.during ··199~:-99 ,and 
1999~2000 were not deposited intq·tr,easury/bank'but were :utilised r6 meet the.• < ., . 
depaFtn1e~tal expenditure. , . . . . . . . . . . . . 
• -· • • ' • ' ' • ' > ~ 

· On · this> being pointed 6ut'-.(Jahuary··:zOOI ); . th~ ··qe'part1J1en~ . intimated 
(Janu'ar}r._2001) that the receipfs\\lere ~utilised for ,µrg~nt 'petty. works and the .. 
amoJhr would he 'deposited into :treasury. o'n receipt '6rtetters of credit (LQC) 

,' L., . . . . . -. . ., . . . .. ' . . ., •'.· _ 

. froni. '.CJ.ovemment The reply of departrne,pi'is not tenable as the.departmenfal 
receipts are require·d to be depos.itcd irito Govern11.1enta¢cO'urit immedlately 

; . and. their utilisation towar.ds departmental ex:p~~ditur:e is' strict! y prohibited .. · . · . 
" ~ • ' ' • • • • • • • ~ ' • • • • • • - - • • •• ' -~ ' •• • ' • c ' •••• - •• 

· .. The case was referred (Februai)' .2001) to Government and·Engirieet~in-Chief, ., t· . . - ' . . . '. . . '... . . . " . . ·' - -· . 

Hary~ma,. Irrigat~on Department; their ·_.reply. ·had not been· :received 
(October 2001): . . '": · · · ····.-·······. 

1·;, 

, ll~~iiilii\i\iiiiiililill~~!i~~li!1!\~:11~,illlil~lliiiiiiiililii:i:::::::.::::::::;::::::::::;:::::i 
Und~r the I-iaryat)a '<;Jenera{ s~re~'Tax.Act, ·1973,. s~1et~1e~r1sany:transfer of . 
prope~~y in ' goods fo~ ·.cash or deferred payrrie~ts :-~r other ·vall1able 

56 
' .. ~ .. 

I I 

.!~ 
I .. 
"'-, 

·, !ff .. 

'.:·· 

-. ~· :' 
1 •... 

.·~ 



-
Chapter-V Non-Tax Receipts 

consideration. ' Goods' means all kinds o r movable property other than 
newspapers, auctionable claims, money, stocks and shares or securit ies but 
includes growing crops, grass, trees and things attached to or form ing part or 
the land which arc agreed to be severed before sa le or under the contract o r 
sale. Further, sa le o r trees (timber) is taxable at lirst stage or sale rro m 
18 July 1997. 

During test-check o r record of the orti ccs or Divisional Forest Oniccrs 
(Territori al), Ambala, Hisar and Kamal, it was noticed (between June 2000 
and March 200 I ) that trees va lued at Rs 2.30 crorc \\ere sold by them to 
Haryana Forest Development Corporation (HFDC) during the year 1999-2000 
on which sales tax amounting to Rs 13. 18 lakh was not levied/realised. 

On the omission being pointed out (between June 2000 and March 200 I ), the 
Divisional Forest Oniccr (Territorial), Ambala stated (June 200 1) that ST- 15 
forms were bei ng co llected from HFDC. Reply or the department is not 
tenable as the trees (timber) arc taxable at li rsl stage of sale. Rep ly from 
remaining two oniccs had not been received (October 200 I ). 

The cases were refe rred (between March and Ju ly 200 I ) to Principal Chie r 
Conservator or Forest, Haryana, Chandigarh but no reply had been received 
(October 200 I ). 

C handigarh 

Dated : 

New Delhi 
Dated: 

(AS llWl!\ I ATTRI) 

Accountant Gener al (Audit) Harya na 

Countersigned 

v, 
(V. K. S ll UNGLU) 

7 FEB 20C'Q Comptroller and Auditor Gener a l of India . 

57 

' 



..... 


